1. Zoning Board Of Adjustment Regular Webex Agenda

Documents:
20200609 ZBA AGENDA.PDF

2. 20200609 ZBA Case Packets

Documents:

20200609 26 CANAL ST.PDF

20200609 4 BLACKSTONE DR.PDF

20200609 452 AMHERST ST.PDF

20200609 32 GROTON RD.PDF

20200609 367 AMHERST ST.PDF

20200609 70 BERKELEY ST REHEARING REQUEST.PDF


https://www.nashuanh.gov/3cca3fb8-77b8-409f-9b63-49a3d11b5baf

City of Nashua

Planning Department Planning & Zoning 589-3090
229 Main Street \'jsxb h589-h?»119
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 eb  www.nashuanh.gov

May 26, 2020

The following is to be published on ROP May 31, 2020, under the
Seal of the City of Nashua, Public Notice Format 65 MP 51.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Tuesday, June 9,
2020 via WebEx. Real-time public comment can be addressed to
the Board utilizing WebEx virtual meeting software for remote
access. This will allow users to view the meeting and ask
questions to the Board wvia the chat function. The public 1is
also encouraged to submit their comments via email
(planning@nashuanh.gov) to the Department email or by mail
(please make sure to include your name/address and comments) by
5:00 p.m. on June 9, 2020 and read into the record at the

appropriate time. Letters should be addressed to City of
Nashua, Planning Department, P.0O. Box 2019, Nashua, NH 03061.
Plans can be viewed online starting June 4, 2020, at

www.nashuanh.gov in the Calendar or Agendas and Minutes.

To access WebEx:
https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m686503c55530dfc
8c6734012e0cbbf74

Meeting number/access code: 710 470 705 - Password: NUsvsKyS548

To Jjoin by phone: 1 (408) 418-9388 - Meeting number/access
code: 710 470 705

If you are not able to connect to WebEx, please contact the
Planning Department at (603) 589-3056.

1. Paul D. & Dusuba Koroma (Owners) 26 Canal Street (Sheet 42
Lot 74) requesting use variance from Land Use Code Section
190-15, Table 15-1 (#15) to maintain an existing dwelling
unit on first floor - one commercial unit and three
residential units already existing. LB Zone, Ward 3.

2. Wilmar, LLC (Owner) Colbea Enterprises, LLC (Applicant) 4
Blackstone Drive (Sheet H Lot 520) requesting the following
variances: 1) from Land Use Code Section 190-108 (C) (1) to
exceed maximum wall sign area, 150 sg.ft permitted - 155
sq.ft proposed; and, 2) from Land Use Code Section 190-108
(E) (2) to exceed maximum number of wall signs, 3 permitted -


mailto:planning@nashuanh.gov
http://www.nashuanh.gov/
https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m686503c55530dfc8c6734012e0cbbf74
https://nashuanh.webex.com/nashuanh/j.php?MTID=m686503c55530dfc8c6734012e0cbbf74

5 proposed - for proposed gas station/convenience store. GB
Zone, Ward 2.

3. Alla Mark Properties, LLC c/o John L. Randall, Mgr. (Owner)
T™C CF New England, LLC c¢/o Shannon Netherton, Deal
Management Director (Applicant) 452 Amherst Street (Sheet H
Lot 143) requesting use variance from Land Use Code Section
190-15, Table 15-1 (#93) to allow a convenience store/gas
station where 75% o0of the Dbuilding gross floor area 1is
otherwise required to be reserved for uses in the

“industrial and manufacturing” category. PI/MU Zone, Ward
2.

4. B & A Construction, LLC, (Owner) Joshua & Caleb Becker
(Applicants) 32 Groton Road (Sheet D Lot 265) requesting use
variance from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (#90)
to remove three non-conforming structures and construct a
new barn/workshop/office for a carpentry shop with an
accessory residential unit on second floor. R40 Zone, Ward
5.

5. Southland Corporation (Owner) 7-Eleven Inc. (Applicant) 367
Amherst Street (Sheet G Lot 652) requesting the following
variances: 1) from Land Use Code Section 190-108 (C) (1) to
exceed maximum wall sign area, 90 sqg.ft permitted - 122.3
sq.ft proposed; and, 2) from Land Use Code Section 190-108
(E) (2) to exceed maximum number of wall signs, 3 permitted -
4 proposed - to remove and replace signage at existing
convenience store/gas station, GB Zone, Ward 2.

OTHER BUSINESS:

1. Review of Motion for Rehearing:
70 Berkeley Street

2. Review of upcoming agenda to determine proposals of
regional impact.

3. Approval of Minutes for previous hearings/meetings.

"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE."
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VARIANCE APPLICATION (ZBA) hP
PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO 5

APPLICANT.

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.

1. VARIANCE INFORMATION

1. ADDRESS OFREQUEST 2 & Canxa | S‘,*rbef, Maghna = wu 0506,
Zoning District Lf ) Sheet 12 Lot 74

2. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:
To _leaaliye o 'e'*[lf'}‘ll’\"-" one bedwon
QMT‘M_‘\“W X rﬁrs")’ —F‘(}ih/v L\)knr/f\. Gim @uwwfk‘
DCCMPH« LI rtriclence o mo-emﬁ W R~

II. GENERAL INFORMATION
1, APPLICANT / OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

(Print Name): P H'Vl L- W " A

Applicant’s signature ?%M | KinWara Date

Applicantsaddress 2.6 Cor nw Sﬂ‘w@:[* Naglwa N H D306y

Telephone number H: C. 5533839 momail pROVWIM AL ). Conn
2. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name): PRAC  Korgma

+Owner's signatare_ N 3 | Ky Date 3 1“1 2.0

Owner's address 2 0 Conna | Sthreet Nashua 929 biy

Telephone number H: c. 8 3{3383‘1 E-mail: ‘}@VVW@E'{W\& v 2 G

*Agents and/or option holders must supply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).
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) // 00 application fee [ | Date Paid Receipt # ‘
~ 8 / 5 signage fee [ Date Paid _ Receipt#
by certified mailing fee [ Date Paid Receipt # ’
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§ VARIANCE APPLICATION Address

,. Page3

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance resulis in unnecessary hardship,
because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question,
the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way. Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively, you can establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that
would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted
under the ordinanc:et this alternative is not available.
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IvV. USEV CE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better understand
your request.

Total number of employees /f\‘/ } %umber of employees per shift

Hours and days of operation
Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, ve?d and solicitors ﬁ
Number of daily and weekly commerci deliveriei t&the premise‘L N

Number of parking spaces available l*f)u;m Ol v#gb *_§\T %G«S p\% C. Le.age.
Describe your general business Qpe) ations: AA Y inn PVM

\ 1

AP 73 S Cprap home i~ Magsachuee I
Od Monoge, Mo wiuafh- Use  Ppenty:

J j
£. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not Jimited to — 1 dscaping, lighting, pavement, N
structural changeg, signage, access and circulation: L»—o)ﬂ)s:;,ﬁ/;@v . 'f-c %Ea.-uw
a_pormsyr ool Panvt a hup- paricing  Space
1 hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with

all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. [ understand that only those point specifically
mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal.

) Kvime 3o po

MmO e o

N

Signature of Applicant Date
Prvwl KergmA 2o } 2
Print Name Date

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. If you would like a copy,
please indicate below:

O I will pick it up at City Hall

O Please cmail it to me at

O Please mail it to me at

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19



VARIANCE APPLICATION Address

Page 2

N

II. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your
case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a Variance” for further information.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The proposed use must
not conilict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or other\mse injure “public rights.”)
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2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use must not conflict with the
explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten
public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.’ t
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3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, becavse: (The benefits to
the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals. }
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4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because; (The Board will consider
expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property vaiues, including personal
knowledge of the members themselves.)
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Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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Poirier, Kate
“

From: Poirier, Kate

Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2020 4:41 PM

To: 'pkoroma@gmail.com’

Cec Falk, Carter; Wilkins, Marcia; CD- Code Enforcement Dept
Subject: 26 Canal St

Attachments: 26 Canal St.pdf

Good Afternoon,

This is in regards to your recent request for information regarding 26 Canal St. Please also see attached a summary of
your previous conversations with staff regarding this property.

Your first request was for the process to make this site into a legal 4-family with a commercial unit. Currently there are 3
legal residential units, 1 illegal first-floor unit, and a barber shop. In order to legitimize the fourth unit, you will need to
request a use variance, as the use of multifamily residential is not permitted in the Local Business zone. You will also
need to request a dimensional variance for exceeding housing density. Each residential unit in the Local Business zone
needs 8,712-sqft of land; you would need 34,848-sqft of land, where you have 4,728-sqft.

If you are granted the use and dimensional variances from the Zoning Board, you will then need to apply to the Planning
Board for site plan approval. Requests for 4 or more units must be reviewed by the Planning Board, and at that time you
would need to address the amount of parking you provide for your tenants. If this course of action is something you
wish to pursue, we will do our best to guide you through the process.

Your second request was similar to the first, with the addition of another residential unit in the basement, for a total of 5
units and the barber shop. Much like the first request, you would need to apply for a use variance. You would also need
to apply for a dimensional variance- 43,560-sqft needed, where there is 4,728-sqft onsite. If you were approved by the
Zoning Board, you would need to apply to the Planning Board for site design and site plan review.

If you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,
Kate

‘Kate Poirier

Zoning Coordinator
Planning Department
603-589-3056

PoirierK@nashuanh.gov

The Right-To-Know Law {RSA 91-A) provides that most e-mail communications, to or from City employees and City volunteers regarding the business
of the City of Nashua, are government records available to the public upon request. Therefore, this email communication may be subject to public
disclosure.
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To: PROPERTY ACCOUNT FILE 8316 26 CANAL STREET
From: MARCIA WILKINS, PLANNER I

Re: ILLEGAL UNIT

Ja—,

Date: 10/27/2010

Property Account File Data: 1962 a varianice to convert two apartments into four
apartments was granted, but only 3 were converted. 3 units are allowed.

10/19/2010 : Paul Konoma, owner of 26 Canal Street, applies for a permit to replace
windows lead abatement on two porches

Building Department requires permit, because of illegal unit. 3 approved, owner has
indicated there are 4 on building permit application.

I talked to Code Enforcement regarding recent (past year) complaints of illegal units.
At the time of the complaint, they referred to a basement unit, and it was removed.
Code was unaware that the first floor (4 th) unit is also not allowed.

Code Enforcement calls to verify that the unit is still removed, and talks with Paul to
come to office and talk to Zoning. |

10/25/2010, Paul indicated that he is under a time table with the Lead Program and
that he has until November 15t to finish the job to get funding for it. We discussed
removal of the unit on the first floor, but Paul indicated that this was not possible. We
then discussed what the City would require to make the property a legal 4 family with a
commercial unit. I explained to him that in an LB zone he would initially need a use
variance for the expansion of a non permitted use. We also briefly discussed the lot
size, parking, and Planning Board Approval, and that he would need to hire an engineer
to draw up a site plan to go to the Planning Board.

10/26/2010, Paul called left a message, regarding the building permit; he wants to
reduce the scope of work to replacement of same size windows. I forwarded the
message to Mark Collins. He indicated that the scope of work that he has requested
does not require a permit, a permit was required because of the illegal units that was
indicated on the application.

10/27/2010, Paul came into the office and I talked to him at the counter regarding the
likelihood of his request getting pasted through Zoning. We discussed parking issue,



that if there is no parking, then he needs to have an alternative plan (legally and
recorded on deeds) in place or upon approval as a stipulation ready to put in place to
guarantee parking for 4 units. (between 6-8 spaces). 1 mentioned, this MAY persuade*
the board to approve it. It would certainly be better than going there with NO parking,
He indicated that he has a verbal agreement now with another property owner in the
neighborhood.

He was going to get the Lead abatement and window issues done first, and would be in
before the meeting deadline of November 16t for a December 14t meeting.
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VARIANCE APPLICATION (ZBA)

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO
APPLICANT,

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.

I. VARIANCE INFORMATION

1. ADDRESS OF REQUEST| 4 _Blackstone Drive

Zoning District Sheetl H I Lot | 520 |

2. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:
To allow 5 wall signs when 3 are allowed and with the total area

being 155 square feet when 150 square feet are allowed

[90=70§ €)()) ot (€)(Z)

II. GENERAL INFORMATION
1. APPLICANT /OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

(printName]J Colbea Enterprises, LLC |

Applicant’s signature WI /;/lf-"—"" | Date] May 14, 2020 |
Applicant’s addressl by its attorney, Prunier & Prolman, 20 Trafalgar Sq., Nashua, Ni-I
Telephone number H:|_8'8'3:8'9U0_Ic:| IE-mail:l gprunier@prunierlaw.com |
2. PROPERTY OWNER (Prinyﬁame}'lw‘ﬁi lmar, LLC |
*Owner’s signature F/M ‘{,/; o | Datel I
Owner’s address [DY its attorney, Prunier & Prolman, 20 Trafalgar $g., Nashua, NH |
Telephone number H:WBTFQ—Q—OO—] c:| | E-mail:[gPrunier@runierlaw.com |

* Agents and/or option holders must supply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).

v'-/-/‘\J'v'-u‘\/\/'-/\/'-J'/v‘w’v‘w‘w’u‘u'v’v’v'\/v‘\/v‘v'v‘\/\/"/J\/JJJ./‘-/»/././‘./JJJJ././\/\/J'./'J././\/J-/\/V'JJ'J./v'v'-/v'-/v‘v‘u"-/v'\."\./\/'-/-/JJJ'-/J\/J‘\/\/J././JJJ.t'.t‘u'./v‘.t'./&'
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4 Blackstone  Drive

N v, &

3
3

A, i Al e

I, PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below, Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your
case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a Variance™ for further information.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The proposed use must
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the essential character of

the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

The request is for two signs with a total of 5 square feet; the
signs are for informational purposes and the area of 5 square
feet is small when you compare it to the 150 square feet that ar
allowed; the signs provide the general public with the informati

1t needs to properly use the gasoline station.

1.

L1

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use must not conflict with the
explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten

public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

The property is in a general business district which has many
businesses with signs; the orginance allows signs but limits the

size and number of wall signs; the size of the signs are small.

Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because: (The benefits to
the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

Allowing the signs would allow the applicant to advise its
customers of the product it is selling and the general public to

be aware of the products it can purchase.

3.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (The Board will consider
expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including personal

knowledge of the members themselves.)
This is new construction and is a use allowed in the district;
it is next to an abutter that is an automotive repair business.

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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VARIANCE APPLICATION Address 4 Blackstone Drive

Page 3
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5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship,
because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question,
the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a *fair and
reasonable” way. Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The usc must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively, you can establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that
would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted
under the ordinance, this alternative is not available.

Because of the size of the business and the products being sold,
it is i1mportant to advise the general public of the type of

products being sold.

IV. USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better understand
your request.

Total number of employees M] Number of employees per shift [:'
Hours and days of operation [ ]

Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and solicitors I::
Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises] l

Number of parking spaces available

Describe your general business operations:

mo e o

g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — landscaping, lighting, pavement,
structural changes, signage, access and circulation:

1 hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with
all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically
mentioned are affected by actjon taken on this appeal.

577 /26

Daté
Gegprp P. PRuwicg s7¢1/2¢
Print Name Dafe

Ny meewm

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting, If you would like 2 copy,
please indicate below:

O I will pick it up at City Hall

O Please email it to me at I I

O Please mail it to me at I |

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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40 TENLE STREET .. (SEE_UNDERGROUND FUEL ) 7 . P
NAGHUA, KH 03160 T, STORAGE SYSTEM PLANS PROFOSED PYLON ‘ /
HORD BIC #5386 PG.#545 N BY ANTCHIA DESIGN) SIGN )
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MAP H LOT 178

SITE DATA

OWNER OF RECORD OF MAP H LOT 520: WILMAR, LLC., 22} OSGOOD ROAD, MILFORD, NH D30S5

DEED REFERNCE TG PARCEL IS BK B958 PG 1373
AREA OF PARCEL = 137,057t 5F OR 3.14% ACRES

ZONED: GENERAL BUSINESS (GE)
EXISTING USE: VACANT RETAIL BUILDING
PROPOSED USE: CONVENIENCE STORE/GAS SALES

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO CONSTRUCT A CONVENIENCE STORE WTH SELF SERWVICE GAS PUMPS.

TYPICAL HOURS OF OPERATION: QPEN 24 HOURS.
DIMENSIONAI RFQUIREMENTS (CURRENT ZONING)

REQUIRED:

MINIMUM | OT DIMENSICNS:

LOT AREA 40,000 SF (0.22+ AC)

LOT FRONTAGE 50 FT

DEPTH 75 FT
MAXIMUY STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS:

STRUCTURE HEIGHT 60 FT

STRUCTURE STORIES S STORIES

ROOF APPURTENANCE HEIGHT 15% ROOF HEIGHT
MINIMUM SETBAGKS /BUFFER:

BUILDING FRONT 10 FT

BUILDING SIDE 7FT

BUILDING REAR 10 FT
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE 10%

BARKING REQUIRFMENTS
PARKING SPACES (SEE CALCULATION) 25 SPACES
ACCESSIALE SPACES (REQ'D BY ADA) 2 SPACES
PARKING SPACE SIZE $FT X 20 FT
AISLE WDTH 20 FT
BARKING CALCULATIONS
REQUIRED PARKING RATIO:
MINIMUM:

PROWIDED:

137,067 SF (3.4 AC)
235 FT

436 FT

X0 FT
1 STORY
XXX FT

43 SPACES

(INCLUDING 12 SPACES AT PUMPS)

2 SPACES
9 FT X 20 FT
= 20 FF

1 SPACE PER 200 S.F. GROSS FLOOR AREA

1/200 X 5,005 SF = 25 SPACES
MAXIMUM: 1 SPACE PER 100 S.F. GROSS FLODR AREA

1/100 X 5005 SF = 50 SPACES

NOTES

1. ALL DNMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF CURB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,

2. LIGHTING, SIGNAGE, LANDSCAPING, AND SCREENING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY

ZONING ORDINANCE AND SITE PLAN REGULATICRS.

3. SNOW SHALL NOT BE STOCKPILED N STORMWATER GMP'S, WETLAND BUFFERS, QR WETLANDS. SEE
SNOW STORAGE LOCATIONS. N THE EVENT THAT THE SNOW STORAGE AREAS PRCVIDED ON THE
TRANSPORTED OFF SITE FOR DISPOSAL N
ACCORDANCE WITH NHDES REGULATICH. IF SNOW IS STCRED WITHIN PARKING AREA, KEEP CATCH

SITE ARE. COMPLETELY UTILIZED, EXCESS SNOW SHALL BE

BASINS CLEAR.
SIGN LEGEND
DESIGN
. siGn SIZE (INCHES) (COLORING, TEXT SIZE, | NO.OF
E SPACING, SHAPE, SIGNS
WIDTH | HEIGHT | RETROFLECTIVITY, ETC.)
I
| | | | |
R | W s |z
| | ! | |
T 7 1 gl
] i | | REFER TO THE 2008 MANUAL |
R7-8' | | 12 | 18 | , ONUNFORM RAMC |
CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD)
| | | | FOR STREETS AND HIGHWAYS |
| l ] !
| | | | |
R7-gp2 | I 1 g [
| | | | |
- 1 ] ] i 1
1. HANDICAP PARKING SIGNS SHALL BE 1N ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF NASHUA STANDARDS AND ADA
REGULATIONS.

2. PER ADA STANDARDS, A "VAN ACCESSIGLE" PLAQUE DOES NOT RESTRICT USE OF ACCESSIBLE

SPACES TO VAN USERS ONLY,
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duplicoied, replicated or otherwise reproduced in ony form whaotsoever F
without the prior written permission of Thomas F. Woram, Inc. ; 16713.11 |DR| [ | e I — | C 04
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City of Nashusa

Flanning Department
229 Main Street
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

Y

YARIANCE APPLICATION (ZBA}

Planning & Zoning  589-30%0
WEB www.nashuanh.gov

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIRLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETUERNED TC
APPLICANT,

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.
I. VARIANCE INFORMATION

1. ADDRESS OF REQUEST |452 Amherst Strest ]

Zoning District PYMU____ | SheedH R ) ]

2. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:
Applicant is requesiing a variance {o allow for use of {he entire propeity as a commercial convenience siore

with gas staiicn (Jse Code 93)where 75% of the bullding gross T00F arsa (& olnerwiss requirad 1o be

B 3 0. DA and Tahle

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
1. APPLICANT / GEPTIONEY (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)
(Prin Mgme)| TC CF Mevr England, LL.C _o/o Shannon Netherion, Deal ianagement Dirsctor |

— Vi
Hpplicant’s signature W | Dateftiay 11, 2020 ]

Applicant’s address [501 Pennsylvania Parkvay, Suite 1€0, Indlanapolis, IN 45280 j

Telephone number H317-818-0110 e | E-mail: [snetherton@tmerowley.com |
2. PROPIRTY GWNER (Prt e} }ALLA MAAK PROPERTIES, LLC o/o John L. Randall, Menager |

*Owner's stgasture {See attached authorization | Dateliay 11,2020 ]

Oviner's address 452 Amherst Street, Nashua, NH 03064-1228 : ]

Telephone number H{603 401-7103 o] jg.ml;mtﬂ@pounaﬂ.com B
*Agents and/or option holders must supply written suthorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).

.....................................................................................................

{‘:Vv/v“tlv’\l\iv'v’\’nﬂv‘v’n/d’v’v“/-l/\l-/J-fu.'v‘u"-“Jl-\/u’-’v‘#‘v‘-\r’ﬁf\’f\/f\"\f\fy‘\-ﬁff'l"\"f\f\fffvf&Iv‘vfuhla/-\f‘quﬂ'v’v'-.f‘fnf-t"u'v’v/'fs’\f-\(-"-f\/\(nf-/\fv'qf-l-ﬂqu\/f\"w’ffi’\:'

¥/
v

’g DateReceived _________ Datecfhearing________ Appiication checked for completeness: \f ;§
E «_Azo-atd/ Boand doton_ :3
gg e pplication fee [1 Date Paid Recsipe E§
% signage fee [] Date Paid__ Rocepi# 3
g’z certified mailing fee [ ] Date Paid Beceipti o Eg
Eg Land Use Cade Section(s) Reguesting Variances From: 3:%
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[ VARIANCE APPLICATION Address : — '
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El. PURPOSE OF REGUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your
case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a Variance” for further information.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: {The proposcd use must
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and thet it must not alter the essential characior of
the neighborhood, fhrenten public health, safoty, or welflire, or otherwise injure “public right=.")

| Sap atiached Memnrandum, |

2, The proposed nge wiil observe ihz sxivit of the ordinnzce, because: (The Proposed use must not conflict with the
explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten
public bealth, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public righis.”)

=

B

3. Sucbstandis] fustiee werld be doxe to ik prapeviy-owner by gravidag the verlanes, bocmise: (The bensfits io
(e spplicant must st be owiweighed by harm to the genera! public or to othor individuals.)

! Ses aitached Memeoranduin.

4. The proposed mee will vt @inlnich the valuse of gurreasding properties, because: (The Board will consider
expert {estimony bl also may consicer other evidence of o effect on property values, including personal
Inowiedge of the members themnselver.)

| Sen ailechad Memomndum

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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5. Special conditions exist such that Mteral enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship,
because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question,
the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way. Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively, you can establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that
would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any reasonable use (including an existing vss) that is parimitted
under the ordinarce, this altermative is not aviileblic,

-

18ae atiached emaendum - i

i S, s - s 1

B e v

IV. USE VARIANCE ADDITICNAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better understand
your request,
a. Total number of cmployees [20__]  Number of employees per shift [<6 |

b. Hours and days of operation [Pronssad 2477 Cperstions 1
¢. Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and solicitors ]Vaﬂﬂbl! l
d. Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premisesiApprox. 4 dait/25 weekly |
e. Number of parking spaces available
f. Describe your gencral business operations:

fions includs a commercial multh-use convenience store with tha ssie of ing, fo be owned and d by
Cumberiand Farms, Inc., as further deacribed In the attached Memarandum

g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but pot limited to — landscaping, lighting, pavement,
structural changes, si , access and circuiation:

Site development Includes rezing exdsting structures, and the consfruction of a New England style retail conveniance store, gas ]
digpensens, with landscaping, fighting and other improvements showr on site plans.

1 hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree o comply with
all the city erdinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically

mentioned d by actlon taken on this appeal,
/_ﬁgﬁ: I fa020

Signature of Applicent Dz

aie )
THANNEN - (JETHERTON STy 2020

Prizi Mame Dte

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available 5o later than Friday of the wesk before the ZBA meeting. H you would like a copy,
please indicate bejow:

13 T will pick it up at City Hall
8 Plense cmail it tome & ﬁsnzetak@smoiakvaughan.mm i

i Pleose mail#inoest | i | !
L ]

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19



CITY OF NASHUA ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR USE VARIANCE TO
REDEVELOP PROPERTY INTO
A RETAIL FUEL STATION WITH CONVENIENCE STORE

PROPERTY: 452 Ambherst Street (Map H, Lot 143)
APPLICANT: TMC CF NEW ENGLAND, LL.C
PROPERTY OWNER: ALLA MAAK PROPERTIES LLC

A, Introduction

TMC CF New England, LLC (the “Applicant”) is requesting a variance to allow for the
development of the entire Property for use as a commercial convenience store with gas station
(Use Code 93) where commercial uses designated with the superscript *1° (1) are permitted only
as part of a site plan on which at least 75% of the gross floor area is reserved for uses listed in the
"industrial and manufacturing" category pursuant to § 190-15.C, D.4 and Table 15-1, Use
Matrix. The proposed commercial convenience store with gas station project, if approved, would
be owned and operated by Cumberland Farms, Inc.

B. Background

The subject Property, known and numbered at 452 Amherst Street, is approximately
1.156 acres (50,345 s.f.) in size, and is located on the north side of Amherst Street (Route 101A),
and Townsend West. The Property, currently owned by Alla Maak Properties, LLC, is the site
of the Country Tavern Restaurant, which just recently announced its permanent closure.

As background, the Property is currently improved with an approximate 4,138 s.f.
structure which had most recently served as the Country Tavern Restaurant as noted above. The
building, portions of which are reported to date back to the 18th century, were initially reported
to be two separate dwellings which were subsequently joined together many years ago. In 1981,
the Zoning Board of Adjustment granted the applicant at the time, Kenwood Jones, a use
variance to convert the existing house and barn to a restaurant use with special exception to
increase parking.! Since 1982, the Country Tavern Restaurant has operated at the Property until
just recently, when it announced its permanent closure as noted above.

! See Minutes from January 26, 1982 meeting of Zoning Board of Adjustment, which reported the grant of the use
variance with a stipulation that a fagade easement be granted, which fagade easement was recorded with the
Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds at Book 2940, Page 478. We also note that a petition to release fagade
easement was filed on behalf of the property owner with the Board of Alderman of the City of Nashua on June 4,
2019, and the Board of Alderman voted to approve the release of the fagade easement on October 8, 2019. The
Release of Fagade Easement, dated November 1, 2019, was executed by the Mayor. The 1982 Minutes, the Fagade
Easement, and Release of Fagade Easement are attached as Exhibit B.



C. The Property

The Property is located entirely within the Park Industrial (PT) Zoning District, as well as
the Mixed Use (MU) Overlay Zoning District. We note that in 2018, the Property, along with
other adjacent prog)ertics, were rezoned from Airport Industrial (AI) to Park Industrial (PI) and
Mixed Use (MU).” As noted in the October 16, 2018 minutes from the rezoning hearing before
the Planning and Economic Development Committee, Sarah Marchant, Director of Community
Development, stated that “...by adding the park industrial and the mixed use overlay, ...it allows
for the flexibility to actually reflect what is going on these lots. These lots are oriented to
Amberst Street, not the Airport.....So this area has changed significantly from being a very
industrial area to be very much reflective of Amherst Street.”> Accordingly, due to emerging
development patterns along Amherst Street which are different from the airport, the Property,
along with other properties, were rezoned to reflect these different development patterns.

The Property is bounded by:

e Amherst Street to the north, beyond which is Great Harvest Bread Company/
Peet’s Coffee, a medical office building (451 Amherst Street), and T-Mobile, all
within either the General Business (GB) or Highway Business (HB) Zoning
District;

» buildings to the south behind the Property, including a real estate company, a
glassblowing company, a brewery, and a distillery;

Portland Glass and Mark Lawrence Photographers to the east; and,
Townsend West to the west beyond which is St. Joseph Hospital Primary &
Specialty Care, Computer Learning Center, and White Birch Brewing.

The Property location in relation to the surrounding roadways is shown on the map on
Figure 1 attached to the Traffic Executive Summary Memorandum, dated May 9, 2020, prepared
by Greenman-Pederson, Inc. (the “Traffic Memorandum”), attached Exhibit D.

D. The Proposed Project

As a part of the proposed Project, the Applicant proposes to the undertake a
redevelopment of the Property which will include the following:

(a) Construction of a new 4,996 s.f. colonial style retail convenience store which will replace
the Country Tavern Restaurant (4,138 s.f.), along with other existing improvements;

(b)  Installation of a single row of fuel dispensers, offering self-service/pay-at-the pump
features to move customers quickly and efficiently through the site. The new dispensers
will be aligned to be parallel with Amherst Street in order to enhance on-site circulation
and all improvements will be located further south (or further back) from Ambherst Street
than existing conditions;

% See Zoning Map Amendment (2018) attached as Exhibit C.
* See Minutes from the Planning and Economic Development Committee, dated October 16, 2018, attached as
Exhibit C.



(c) construction of a new overhead canopy with a state-of-the-art fire suppression system
above the gas dispensers;

(d  replacement of existing signs with new Cumberland Farms signs conforming to the Land
Use Code;

(e)  the construction of a total of 25 parking spaces where 25 parking spaces are required,
which does not include additional spaces available at the gas dispensers; and,

® the upgrade and enhancement of landscaping throughout the Property, particularly along
Amberst Street and Townsend West as well as to the rear of the Property.

The Project will not include a car wash and will not include drive up facilities. The Project site
existing conditions aerial overlay plan, as well as proposed site layout, building elevations,
parking, landscaping areas, and other improvements are as depicted on the Site Plans which are
attached as Exhibit F.

Consistent with the intent to improve and upgrade the Property as described above, the
following describes the basis for the requested variance relief.

E. REQUESTED RELIEF

As noted above, the Applicant is requesting a use variance to allow for the redevelopment
of the Property for use as a commercial convenience store with gas station (Use Code 93 —multi-
use gas stations/convenience stores). Although such use is allowed within the PI Zone subject to
issuance of a conditional use permit by the Planning Board, § 190-15.C, D.4 and Table 15-1,
Use Matrix, provide that “commercial uses designated with the superscript ‘1” (1) are permitted
only as part of a site plan in which at least 75% of the gross floor area is reserved for uses listed
in the “industrial and manufacturing’ category.” Since the proposed convenience store with gas
sales (Use Code 93 —multi-use gas stations/convenience stores) is a listed commercial use, a use
variance is required to enable the proposed commercial use for the entire Property.

Pursuant to Article 3, § 190-137.F of the Land Use Code, and RSA 674:33, to obtain a
variance in New Hampshire, an applicant must show that: (1) the variance will not be contrary to
the public interest; (2) the spirit of the ordinance is observed; (3) substantial justice is done; (4)
the values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and (5) literal enforcement of the
provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship, where said term means that,
owing to special conditions of the Property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:
no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance
provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a
reasonable one; or if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it
from other properties in the area, the Property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance
with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it. See
RSA 674:33, L.



1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because:
(The proposed use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and
that it must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety,
or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated that the requirement that a variance
not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and related to the requirement that a
variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance. See Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of
Chester, 152 N.H. 577, 580 (2005); Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155
N.H. 102, 105-06 (2007); and Farrar v. City of Keene, 158 N.H. 684, 691 (2009). A variance is
contrary to the public interest only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the
ordinance such that it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.” Chester Rod & Gun
Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691. See also Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade
Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011) (“[m]ere conflict with the terms of the
ordinance is insufficient.”) Moreover, these cases instruct boards of adjustment to make the
determination as to whether a variance application “unduly” conflicts with the zoning objectives
of the ordinance “to a marked degree” by analyzing whether granting the variance would “alter
the essential character of the neighborhood™ or “threaten the public health, safety or welfare” and
to make that determination by examining, where possible, the language of the Zoning Ordinance.

While the purpose of the Park Industrial (PI) District (§ 190-14 — Purpose) is: (i) “...to
provide locations for light industry and industrial parks; (ii) to implement the Master Plan
recommendation to provide adequate zoning for industrial park-type development; and, (iii) to
provide for adequate zoning for industrial park-type development,” the goals and objectives of
the Mixed Use Overlay District (§ 190-23) include, but are not limited to: (i) “assisting
conventional underlying zoning and land use regulations where the modification of use,
dimensional, density and other requirements is appropriate through site plan review;”... (ii) “to
guide the orderly and timely transition from one land use to another within areas subject to
building obsolescence, changes in technology, environmental conditions and adjoining
development patterns and influences;” and, (iii) “to establish a complimentary and integrated
working, shopping and living environment.” The Master Plan recognizes that with respect to
the Park Industrial District, “....it is interesting to note that Retail has the same employment
multiplier as Light Industrial, so a minor amount of retail development would not unduly impact
the above projections [on industrial buildout].” (Master Plan, Section IX.I.C.5 — General
Characteristics and Trends -- 5. Industrial Build-Out and Possible Implications).

As noted above, and 18 years after the 2000 Master Plan was created, the Property, along
with other adjacent properties, were rezoned from Airport Industrial (AI) to Park Industrial (PI)
and Mixed Use (MU). As noted in the October 16, 2018 minutes from the rezoning hearing
before the Planning and Economic Development Committee, Sarah Marchant, Director of
Community Development, stated that “...by adding the park industrial and the mixed use
overlay, ...it allows for the flexibility to actually reflect what is going on these Iots. These lots
are oriented to Ambherst Street, not the Airport.....So this area has changed significantly from
being a very industrial area to be very much reflective of Amherst Street.” This change in the



expansion of commercial retail and other complimentary uses described as surrounding the
Property evidences a changing development pattern along Ambherst Street which is different from
the airport area. As a result, the Property, along with other certain properties, were rezoned in
2018 to reflect these different development patterns.

Accordingly, the proposed commercial Project which is the subject of this Application
will not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the Land Use Code as the recent
amendments in 2018 anticipated the need to amend the zoning to reflect the changing
development patterns along Amherst Street. Moreover, because the Project is generally
surrounded by commercial uses, the Project will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood. Rather, the proposal will be consistent with the general area and will advance, as
discussed above, the express goals and intentions for the Park Industrial District articulated
within the Master Plan and as modified by the recent 2018 zoning map amendments to rezone
this Property within the PI/MU Zoning Districts.

The proposed commercial Project will not threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.
On the contrary, this proposal will provide a convenient service option to adjacent properties for
both refueling as well as for the purchase of convenience items, will not have an adverse
environmental impact on the surrounding property, and will advance the goals of the Master Plan
which contemplates retail use within an industrial zone, and by definition, will further the public
interest.

As the proposed commercial Project meets the general purposes and intent of the Land
Use Code, as well as New Hampshire jurisprudence, because the proposed Project use will not
alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor threaten the public health, safety or welfare,
it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of Adjustment to conclude that granting the
variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use
must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise
injure “public rights.”)

Based upon the evidence and supporting materials filed with the Board, the proposed use
of the Project will observe the spirit of the ordinance for the reasons as described both above and
below. As an initial matter, we note that since the provisions of any zoning ordinance represent
a declaration of public interest, any variance would in some measure be contrary thereto. See
Harborside Associates. L.P. v. Parade Residence Hotel, LL.C, 162 N.H. 508 (2011). As held in
Farrar v. Keene, 158 N.H. 68 (2009), the requirement that the variance not be contrary to the
public interest is related to the requirement that it be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance.
The court in Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of Chester, 154 N.H. 577 (2005) also stated that
whether the variance is "contrary to the public interest” or would "injure the public rights of
others" should be construed together with whether the variance "is consistent with the spirit of
the ordinance." The court held in the Chester Rod & Gun Club case that to be contrary to the
public interest or injurious to public rights, the variance "must unduly, and in a marked degree"




conflict, with the basic zoning objectives of the ordinance. Id., at 514. Mere conflict with the
terms of the ordinance is insufficient.

Another way to ascertain whether granting the variance would violate basic zoning
objectives is to examine whether it would alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
Since the proposed Project as a convenience store with retail gasoline sales is an otherwise
allowed Conditional Use within the PI District, and surrounded by other commercial, office,
retail and service uses as described above, the grant of the requested use variance would not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood. Moreover. According to the Traffic Memorandum,
the proposed Cumberland Farms development is expected to have minimal impact along the
existing roadway network. A copy of the Traffic Memorandum is attached as Exhibit D, and a
full copy of the “Traffic Impact Report,” dated May 2020, prepared by Greenman-Pederson, Inc.,
has been filed with the Board. The requested variance is consistent with the general purpose and
intent of the Land Use Code for the reasons stated above. Moreover, if the proposed Project use
is allowed in the zone and a variance from the maximum percentage of non-industrial and
manufacturing use requirements of the Land Use Code will not be contrary to the public interest,
it is both reasonable and logical to conclude that granting this variance will observe the spirit of
the ordinance. Accordingly, the Board of Adjustment should determine that the requested
variance will observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance,
because: (The benefits to the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or
to other individuals.)

As noted in Malachy Glen, supra, ““perhaps the only guiding rule [on this factor] is that
any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.””
Malachy Glen, supra, citing 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and
Zoning § 24.11, at 308 (2000) (quoting New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of
Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials (1997)). In short, there must be
some gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the loss to the
Applicant from its denial. Also, the court will examine whether the proposed development is
consistent with the area’s present use. Malachy Glen Associates v. Town of Chichester, 155 N.H.
102 (2007).

In this case, the public does not stand to gain anything from denying the Applicant’s
variance request. On the contrary, the public will benefit greatly from the proposed Project by
providing an additional convenience option for both users of the adjacent industrial properties, as
well as for those persons passing by the Property along Amherst Street and beyond going to and
from work and other activities. Moreover, the proposed use is an allowed use by Conditional
Use Permit, and consistent with the character of the area where the Property is located. Since the
limitation of non-industrial and manufacturing use as applied to the Property is unnecessary to
accomplish a legitimate public purpose under zoning, the harm the Owner would be much
greater than any public gain if the variance was not granted since not only has the present
restaurant been permanently closed, but it is also reasonably believed the proposed Project use is
the highest and best use for the Property and best enables the Owner to obtain full value upon
sale of the Property, and thereby best enhances tax value to generate tax revenue for the City of



Nashua. Accordingly, as there is no gain to the general public from denying the variance that
outweighs the loss to the Applicant from its denial. Granting the requested variance will
accomplish substantial justice.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (T#e

Board will consider expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on
property values, including personal knowledge of the members themselves.)

As noted above, the Property is surrounded by mostly retail, commercial and offices uses
and serves as a transitional use between the industrial uses to the south, and other commercial
office and retail uses to the north, west and east. Moreover, as noted in the May 12, 2020 letter
from William J. Luers, President, Tamposi-Nash Real Estate Group, Inc. (the “Broker’s Letter”),
“the subject Property is a single parcel of land on which is located the Country Inn & Tavern
which is now closed, and recently announced it has permanently closed. The Property is located
within the PI/MU Zoning District, and is in various degrees of disrepair and functional
obsolescence, and as a result, is in need of upgrading.” The Broker’s Letter adds that “the
Project will represent a major commercial investment in the City of Nashua, with the new owner
investing nearly $4,000,000.00 into the acquisition and redevelopment of this Property. This
investment will build upon and strengthen Nashua's existing Amherst Road commercial corridor
as it helps to attract new businesses and offers a convenient service. Commercial enterprises
such as the proposed Cumberland Farms, will offer complimentary goods and services to the
City of Nashua.” The Broker’s Letter concludes that “ this proposed Project will be a great
benefit to the City and residents of Nashua, and will be a substantial improvement over the
existing conditions of the site. The current uses and state of the site serve to impact the values of
abutting and surrounding properties, especially since the current restaurant use has been
permanently closed. However, the proposed project will not, in any way, dilute or diminish the
property value of abutting landowners, and in fact, will likely improve upon surrounding
property values as the new project serves to attract more commercial interest in the area.” A
copy of the Broker’s Letter is attached as Exhibit E.

Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board of Adjustment find that
the requested variance will not diminish surrounding property values.

S. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in
unnecessary hardship, because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the
special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the property by the
ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way. Also,
you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively,
you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable
use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any
reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted under the ordinance, this alternative
is not available.




As set forth in the provisions of Article 3, § 190-137.F of the Land Use Code, and RSA
674:33, 1, there are two options by which the Board of Adjustment can find that an unnecessary
hardship exists:

(A)  For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and

(1)  The Proposed use is a reasonable one,

or,

(B)  If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict
conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use
of it.

Due to the special conditions of the Property in question, the use restriction applied to the
Property pursuant to the Land Use Code does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair
and reasonable” way and the special conditions of the Property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable for the reasons as described below.

Specifically, the fact that the Property is located within the Park Industrial (P1) Zone
means that if § 190-15. D.4 is applied to the Project commercial uses such that at least 75% of
the gross floor area of the building is reserved for uses listed in the ‘industrial and
manufacturing’ category, this use requirement would effectively prohibit a commercial
convenience store with retail gas station use at the Property (which is a reasonable and allowed
conditional use for this zone and consistent with the character of the neighborhood). No such
restriction on such use exists for property zoned Highway Business (BH) across Amherst Street
at the corner of Amherst and Sunapee Streets where a convenience store with retail gas station
use is allowed by right, or for the property zoned General Business (GB) across Amherst Street
where a convenience store with retail gas station use is allowed by the grant of a conditional use
permit. These special conditions and such use prohibition on the Property unreasonably harms
the Owner with no meaningful gain to the public. This hardship is intrinsic to the Property as
the Property cannot change its location.

Accordingly, we note as follows. First, since a gas station, in conjunction with a
convenience store with prepared food sales, including coffee, is an allowed conditional use
within the PI Zone, the proposed use for the Property is a reasonable use. Second, as noted
above, there is no fair and substantial relationship between specific application of § 190-15. D.4
to the Property and the general public purpose of the Land Use Code or the specific objectives of
the Industrial Zone, given that a convenience store with retail gas station use is allowed without
such restriction across Amherst Street. In fact, the Master Plan contemplates, and the PI Zone
allows, retail/commercial use as a conditional use within the PI District, which is a use which
transitions from the industrial uses to the south of the Property, to the commercial and office uses



across Amherst Street to the north, Third, since the City will gain increased tax revenue by
granting the variance, there is no meaningful gain to the public by denying the variance, but
rather, denying the variance will cause injury to the private right of the Owner to realize the full
value of his Property. Fourth, to deny the variance would deprive the Owner of the right to make
valuable use of the land based upon an arbitrary regulation as applied to the Property, and
thereby cause an impermissible, unnecessary hardship to the Owner. The restaurant use was
originally allowed by use variance in 1981, but over time, the restaurant use in a functionally
obsolete structure is no longer viable, as evidenced by the permanent closure of the restaurant,
Fifth, and other than the Property, there does not appear to be another similarly situated lot large
enough to accommodate the proposed use that would not be cost-prohibitive to use as an
alternative to the Property. Lastly, the proposed use serves in a support function to properties in
the district and surrounding neighborhood for employees and other persons who need a place to
refuel or to pick up convenience items going to and from their place of employment,

Accordingly, owing to the special condition of the Property in that it otherwise meets all
other zoning criteria except for the maximum permissible square footage criterion described
above, but is otherwise an ideal location for a reasonable use, and no other lot in the immediate
area is so located with adequate size or conditions that would allow such a reasonable use, the
grant of the requested variance is necessary to enable the Owner to make a reasonable use of the

Property.

F. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL

For the reasons above, and contained in the attached Application materials, as well as
further information to be discussed at the Board’s hearing, the Owner/Applicant respectfully
requests the Board to make the required findings and grant the requested variance.

Respectfully submitted,
TMC CF NEW ENGLAND, LLC

By its attorneys,

T. Smolak, Esq.
Smolak & Vaughan LLP

East Mill, 21 High Street, Suite 301
North Andover, Massachusetts 01845
Tel. (978) 327-5215

Fax (978) 327-5219
ismolak@smolakvaughan.com
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FARMS Group

APPLICANT AUTHORIZATION

452 Amherst Street, Nashua, New Hampshire
(Parcel ID # H-143)

I, Robert C. Schuler, as the Manager of Engineering and Planning, and duly authorized
agent of Cumberland Farms, Inc., located at 165 Flanders Road, Westborough,
Massachusetts 01581, the prospective purchaser of the real property referenced above
(the “Parcel”), hereby authorize its agents, T.M. Crowley Associates, Inc., TMC CF New
England LLC, Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. (GPI), and Smolak & Vaughan LLP, or their
agents to file with, and apply to, the Planning Board, Building Department, Zoning
Board of Adjustment, and Building Safety Department of the City of Nashua, as well as
to any other local, state or federal boards or agencies, for all approvals necessary to
obtain approval of the use and development of such Parcel.

Dated: May 8, 2020
OWNER:
Cumberland Farms, Inc.

By: W

“Robert C. Schuler
Its: Manager of Engineering and Planning,
duly Authorized

Cumberiand Farms, Member of EG Family
165 Flanders Road. Wesiboro, MA 015817 - T, 1-508-270-1400




EXHIBIT B

To Whom It May Concern:

ALLA MAAK PROPERTIES, LLC (the “Owner™) is the owner of the property located at
452 Amherst Street, Nashua, NH (the *“Property™). The Owner hereby authorizes Cumberland
Farms, Inc., and/or their agents, including, but not limited to, any engineering or architecture
firm that the above may designate, to execute, submit and prosecute applications and any
applicable materials to the City of Nashua, NH boards, commissions, agencies and the like
(including, without limitation, zoning boards, planning boards and the City Council) on behalf of
the Owner, for the purpose of obtaining municipal permits and approvals and property rezonings
for the development of the Property.

ALLA MAAK PROPERTIES, LLC
a New Hampshire limited liability company

l-14 -19 By:
Date Jon L. Raddall, its Manager
Duly authorized
State of New Hampshire

County of __ fhrrvsRoRrori L

Personally appeared the above-named Jon L. Randall before me this _/_%ay of January, 2019,
known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
that he/she executed the same or his/her capacity as Manager of ALLA MAAK Properties, LLC
for the purposes therein contained.

23
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJIJSTHENT FUBLIC MEETING

January 26, 1982

A public meeting of the Zoning Bosrd of Adjustment was held on Tuesday, January twenty-
sixth, at 10:42 P.M. at the Naghua Public Library.

Thomas G. Kudsma, Chairman, conducted the meeting.
Menbers present were: Norma Schofield, Vice-Chairman
Barry Billings, Clerk
Patricia Goodman
Howard Richards

Also present was Alfred Turner, Jr., Zoning Adwinistrator.

Demnie & Patricia Hanson, 4 Daniel Street; requesting a special exception in a GB zome
to use existing building for automotive repair. _

MOTION By Mr. Kudzma that the request for a special exception be granted with the
gtipalations that there be no gasoline pumps, no lift, no painting, ne torches,

no more than four cars in the parking area, only one mechanic working at this locatiocn,
and that the sign be 2 s.f.

SECONDED By Me. Schofield

MOTION CARRIED TNANIMOUSLY.

Fkiekkkkikkix

Semuel Tampos{ Jr. (owner) Bob Maloney (lessee), 50 & 52 Ash Street requesting special
exception to have a youth commseling center (maximum of 50 children) with associated

recreationsl activities. RC zone.

MOTION By Ma. Schofield that the special exceptrion be granted with the stipulation that
fencing be provided to protect the privacy of the abutters

SECONDED By Mrs. Goodman

MOYION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Rkhkkhhkkhdik

Fenwood Jones (pwner), Domald Reid (optionee), #52 Awberst Street; requesting
1) Variance to sllow the expansion of a non—conforming use {828 s.f. restaurant

addition), 2) Specilal exception to park 36 cars with_in 300’ of property. Al zone.

MOTION By Mr. Kudzma that the variesnce be graanted with the stipulations that a
facade casement be granted, sprinkling be Installed, the kitchen bhe restricted to the

new addition, and that there be no parking in the front yard

SECONDED By Ms. Schofield
MDTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

The request for a special exception was withdrawn.
Folkded fokRodedek
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BK-2940 PGE-478

004654 W18 i1 oo gy

PACADE EASEMENT

e, kenwood C. Jones ond Jeanetts D, Jones, husband and
wife &5 joint tenents with rights of swevivership, of 180
Whesler Road in Hellis, New Hempahire, for valuable oongidera-
tion, granis to the City of Neshua, a municipal gorporation
{Grantee), without covenents, a facnde eosement with regpect
o the bullding presently situsted ¢on the following dezeribed

Premisen:

A& certcin tract of lend with the buildings thereon zituate
off Amherst Street in Keshua, Hillsborough Jounty, Kew
Hempsrkire, bounded and deseribed s follows:

Beginning et an iron pipe set in the ground on the southwest-
erly line of Amherst Street at land of P & A Construction
Co,, Ino,, said pipe being

1) Horth 43% 15' west and a diotence of one kundred
gighty end no tenihs (180.0) feet from en iron pipe zet on the
spouthwect line of Amherst Strect at lend of P & A Cernstruction
Co,, Inc. enu lend of Lebel; thence running

2) South 51° 24' west « distance of one hundred thirty-
Tour mnd seventy hundredihs (134.70} feet to an iron ping

thence running
3) North 51° 29¢ west a distance of twe hundred thirty-

one end no tenths (231.0) feet to an iron pipe; thence running
4) HNorth 42° 41 esst a distance of one hupdred seventy
and no tenths {170.0) feet to an iron pipe set on the souts-

westerly line of Amherat Street; thence running
5) South 429 51 esst @ distence of two hucdred fifty-

oré and no tenths (251.0) feat to the iren ripe at point of
beginning,

Conteining 36,716 esquare fest, more or less,
Excepting premises conveyed in deed of Cerl D, Fox and

Jegnnine P, Pox, deted Qotober 25, 13976, and recorded at tie

Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds in Volume 2491, Page 500.
Also excepting ssid portion of the sbove-described premises

ap may haeve been acqulred by the Stnte of New Hampshire under =




Petition %$0 widen Routa 10l«A oz regorded at the Hillsborough
County Registry of Deeds in Volume 2561, Pege 149,

Subject to the non-access rights and slope and embaniment
righte of the State of rew Hampshire as recorded at the sald
Registry of Deeds in Yoluze 24567, Page 222,

t'eaning and intending to desoribe and convey a part of the
presises conveyed to the within Grantors by deed of Carl DI, Fox
and Jeannixe P, Fox, doted Jemuzpy 16, 1979, =nd recorded at
the iiillsborough County Registry of Deeds in Yolume
Pega

Jduid fzcade sasement is limited and deflned a3 {ollows:

A. The architertural integrity of saild building shall
be pressrved without -odifipriion end no substartial change
to the facude of the Building shall be pade unless und until
tne Lity of Liashua, by its Zoning Boerd, has reviewad and
approved plans and specificstions of such change, routine

repeirs ond maintenance exeepted.
B, This gront shall not restriet the right of the Crantor,

his heirs, succgessors and assime, 1o decorzte and or remodel
the interior as he pay deem appropriate.

C. In the evant the building is destroyed, or damaged
to the extent that cost of repairs will exoceed fifty percent
of the merket value or replacement cosi of the bullding,
whichever is less, by fire, collapae or otuer calamity, this
facade essenment shall terminate and be extinguished

IN WITLESS WHEREQOF I have hereunto set my hand this
day of February, 1982,

Witnesat ~

| 4
Jesnette D. as

kenwood G4/ Jones

STATE OF NE¥ HANPSHIRE ~ COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH, S8
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

HK-2940 POE-479

day of. Febrvary, 1982 by




PETITION
™
RELEASE FACADE EASEMENT

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD CF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF NASHUA:

Alia Maak Properties, LLC, owner of 452 Amharet Sireet since 1995, respactiully
patitions the Board fo relesse the Fagade Easement which burdens the property.

In 1981, the owners of 452 Amherst Sirest converted the existing house into the
Cournlry Tavern Restaurant. A condition of approval imposed by the Zoning Board of
Adjustment for the use variance to allow a restaurant, was to maintsin the aesthefic of the
building. The attached Fagade Eassment was recorded at the Hilsborough County
Registry of Deads In August 1682, Over the years, the successive ownars of the property
and the operators of the Country Tavem Restaurant heve honored the Fagade Essement.

Torday, Alin Maak Properties, LLC intends to sall the properly. Given (1) the ags, size,
and layout of the property; (2) the development of Amherst Siraet since the early 1880';
(3) the Amherst Sirget traffic counts; and {4) the Park Industrial/Mixed Use Zoning, we
expect the bullding fo be demolished and replaced with a refail or commercial business.

The Eagement worked well for 35 yesrs. The Fagade Essarment now burdena the
property to the detriment of the owners. In 2018, the Fagade Easemurit acte as an
impeadiment to any potential sals and re-development of the site. We therefore respectfully
request tha City release the Easement.



PETITION TO RELEASE FAGADE EASEMENT

The Facade Eassment Relesse & being petiioned by: Alla Maak Praperties, LL

— 5030838000
Tataphane Number
June 4, 2016 NH
Dats Address
Pedifion received ‘lem_.(@w(ﬂ«-—/ JURE §, 2019
Clty Clerk Date

Pedition introduced at Board of Aldermen Meeting

DATE

The foregoing Petition was granted, conditional on the petitioner's recorting the Release of Fagada
Easement in the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds, by the dequduman

DATE CITY CLERK
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Retum to:

RELEASE OF
FACADE EASEMENT

452 Amberst Street, Nashua, Hillsborough County, New Hampshire

The City of Nashua, a municipal corporation with an address of 229 Main Street,
Nashua, New Hampshire, 03060, hereby releases the Fagade Easement as granted by Kenwood
C. Jones and Jeanette D. Jones and recorded at the Hillsborough County Registry of Deeds on
August 10, 1982 at Book 2940, Page 478.

This Release of Fagade Easement is authorized by the Petition to Release Fagade
Easement, filed by the property owner Alla Maak Properties, LLC, which Petition was duly
passed by the City of Nashua Board of Aldermen on October 8, 2019.

Exccuted this _| %day of N ovewbes 2019

Duly Authorized

On this the J §j'-day of JJG Mbcr,‘zow, before me, the undersigned officer, personally
appeared the above named James W. Donchess, Mayor of the City of Nashua, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that he executed the same on behalf of the City of Nashua for the purpose herein

contained.
Before me: Z , /I%
Justice ofthe Peace /Notary Public
My Commission Expires:




City of Nashua
Department of Building Safety

Community Developmsant Division
Clty Hall, 228 Main Street, PO Box 2019 B
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 INTERNATIONAL
Tel: 603.689.3080 e Fax: 603.580.3119 CaDE CoUNG:

December 16, 2019

Andrew A. Prolman

Prunier & Prolman, P.A.

20 Trafalgar Square, Suite 100
Nashua, NH 03063

Attomey Prolman,

In response to your questions regarding permitting for #452 Ambherst Street presented duting our
meeting on Tuesday, December 10, 2019 and in your subsequent email correspondence on
December 12, 2019 I submit the following:

The Department of Building has in file a copy of the executed release of a fagade easement. With
this document in file I foresee no barriers preventing or delaying the existing property owners or
future property owners from obtaining permits to renovate, alter or demolish the existing building(s)
located at #452 Amherst Street, property account #12546 in Nashua, provided all process steps
required of the application are completed and any required supporting docurnents submitted to our
office.

With regards to your questions regarding the demolition permitting process I have attached copies
of our permit application and permit approval form which describes the steps necessary, including
needed city agency and ufility company approvals. Provided all submittal documentation
accompanies the permit application a demotion permit is typically issued within seven (7) days.

Permits issued by the Department of Building Safety are valid for 180 days from date of issuance
and are automatically renewed provided work commences within 180 days and periodic inspections
are scheduled to verify work progression.

I believe this correspondence should address each of your questions or concerns with regards to
permitting at #452 Amherst Street. Should you need further information, please do not hesitate to
contact me directly.

Respectfully,
-
William A. McKinney

Building Official / Manager
Department of Building Safety
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2018 Zoning Amendment; Minutes
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PUBLIC HEARINGS

A Public Hearing was conducted by the Planning & Economic Developmant Committee on Tuesday,
October 16, 2018, at 7:00 p.m. in the Aldermanic Chamber.

Alderwoman Mary Ann Melizz-Golja, Chalr, presided.

Members of Committee present:  Alderman Emest A. Jette, Vice Chair
Alderman-at-Large David C. Tencza
Alderman-at-Large Brandon Michael Laws
Alderman Jan Schmidt

Also in Attendance: Alderman-at_arge Brian S. McCarthy
Alderwoman-at-Large Shoshanna Kelly
Aiderman Richard A. Dowd
Alderman Patricia Klee
Alderman Tom Lopez
Mayor James Donchess
Sarah Marchant, Director Community Development
Lisa Fauteux, Director Public Works
Kimberly Kieiner, Chief of Staff

0-18-026

AMENDING THE ZONING MAP BY REZONING TWO AREAS OF LAND ON
AMHERST STREET FROM AIRPORT INDUSTRIAL (Al) TO PARK INDUSTRIAL
WITH MIXED USE OVERLAY DISTRICT (PVMU)

As provided for In NRO 5-28, Direcfor Sarah Marchant gave a brief explanation on Ordinance
0-18-028,

arah Marchant, Director Community Devel

Good avening, yes, thank you. This will be very brief, looking at your agenda tonight. | am happy fo
glve a quick overview of these and if you have questions, | guess those are later, but please let me

know.

So the purpose of this first Ordinance is to rezone a section of land that is currently the Airport
Industrial and it directly abuts Amherst Street and s cut off from the airport by the railroad tracks. So
it Is north of the airport, south of Amherst Street; this area we are proposing to go from Al, Airport
industrial, to Pi, Park Indusfrial mixed use. So what does that mean? The underlying zoning will
remain industrial so the uses that are industrial and the uses there would not become non-
conforming.

Whet Js does though, by adding the park Industrial and the mixed use overiay, is that it allows for the
flexibility to actually reflect what is going on these lots. These lots are oriented to Amherst Street,
not to the airport. We did an analysis of all the variances that have been granted over the years and
that is kind of what the impetus is behind this.

So this area has changed significantly from being a very industrial area to be very much reflective of
Ambherst Street. When you look at the zoning map, of courss, the areas on the other side of
Amherst Street are GB and HB and so it is kind of mish-mosh of zoning right now. This allows it to
have the flexibllity so that many of the uses that are there that would have to come back and get a
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variance for changes, it opens it up to allow those to be allowed through the Planning Board
procesas; mostly through conditional use permit or by the submission of a suitability report to the
Planning Board. A suitability report includes these items and it allows the Planning Board to
understand that if the use is compatible with its neighbors, with its surroundings, traffic impacts and
so they go through all of that as part of an analysis with a mixed use property overiay. Again here is
the map on that one and | can move on to the next one if you would llke.

The second change proposed that goes hand-In-hand is the Alrport Approach Zone. These updates
are proposed to reflect the new runway fength, new as in four years, five years. So with the
extended length of the runway, there were areas of this airport approach zone that needed to be
updated, lengthened specifically. These are updates to those regulations; we have done these
updates in conversation with the alrport and with thelr consults, The Gale Associates.

The Airport Approach Zane, and I'm sorry it is hard to read on this map, it is a three dimensional
thing, itis an X, Y and Z so it is very hard for me to show you a map on the traditional zoning map.
But it is basically from the east and west of the airport there is a triangular shape that goes out and
up for the Z dimension. The further away you get the higher in the air it is and what this does I it
meakes sure that really tall buildings cannot be built in the Airport Approach Zone and that there isn't
anything that would interfere with our airport. They really want to be good nelghbors and they are
there first and they can be good nelghbors If the uses that are built around them are compatible with
airport uses.

The other major update besldes the length and distance, dimensions of that are updating, removing
a reference to a noise exposure map which is no longer valld and updating the Land Use
Compatibility Table to work with sound and nolse. As we are opening up some of the uses allowed
in the vicinity of this, what it does is it goes through the table and It requires, if you are going to bulld
specific type of uses within a certaln distance of the airport, that you would have to build to a little bit
higher noise reduction standard in the building.

This table comes from some Federal Standards, these are pretty normal and the idea is to make
sure that if you are going to allow for some uses within the airport zone that again, they want fo be
good neighbors, they are going to be as loud as they are foday, tomorrow. So adding new uses in
making sure that the bulldings that are there 1o reduce the noise that somebody might be hearing
next door and to hopefully keep everybody in the neighborhood happy. That's the full presentation.

Chainwoman Melizzl-Golia

Thers are two ondinances that Director Marchant spoke to. | am just going to take testimony now
regarding 0-18-026, “Amending The Zoning Map By Re-Zoning The Two Areas From Alrport
Industrial To Park Industrial With Mixed Use Overlay District’. Is there anyone who wishes to speak
in favor? And when you come to the mic, please state your name and address.

TESTIMONY IN FAVOR

Gerard Prunier, Thank you Madam Chairman and members of the Board. For the record, my name
is Gerald Prunier, 'm an Attomey with offices at 20 Trafalgar Square In Nashua, New Hampshire.
The area that Ms. Marchant tatked about on Amherst Street has been very good to me. I've been
able {0 make a substantial living getting variances for cllents in there. But the Ordinance Is very
important | think for the opening of some of the areas in the City of Nashua. 1 think there are other
areas that have to get opened as well, but this area the development of it as I've seen it, is not what
it was designed for. Originally, when it was put in Alrport Industrial, it was the hops that there would
be many warehouses and cargo planes would land and they would cross over and be able to put in
the warehouses and i would be that type of a center.
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With the raflroad there and not being discontinued and with a second airstrip being proposed on that
side, that will not happen. So | think it Is Important that we open up that area and the proposed
Ordinance does that to a great degree. So | am in favor of that happening, reluctantfy.

David Rasnick Good evening Madam Chaiman, members, Mr. Mayor. My name is David Rasnick,
I'm an aftorney in Boston and | represent a corporation called Fab-Braze and their sister corporation
Is Microwave Developmant Labs. Fab-Braze has owned the property at 476 Amherst for almost 70
years. They aiso own property on Progress Avenue. Recently they had consolidated some of their
business from the 476 Amherst Street property to the Progress Avenue property and they are in the
process of conveying that property out. The use will be different than their current use, currently
they make very small parts for antenna for airplanes, baslically a military appiication.

They are very much in favor of the change for those of you who are famlliar with that part of Amherst
Street. The property immediately continucus to 476 as you look at it from Amherst Street is a car
deslership and Immediately to the left is a8 mixed use, | would call it a mixed commercial retail use.
The frant parcel, the Fab-Braze parcel which is the one that is improved, is immediately continuous
to the rear parcel owned by Microwave Development Labs as | gaid is a slster corparation. That Is
an unimproved parcel which is still heavily wooded and it runs from the rear of the Fab-Braze parcel
back to the raliroad tracks.

My understanding is that the prospective purchaser would be doing some improvement thare not any
plan building, but to clear that back lot. The front use would be a more commerclal use and as I've
spoken with Ms. Marchant earier, the intention was prior to receiving this very glad news that they
would be going through the variance process. If they do not need to do that and need a conditional
use permit, that certainly would be in everyone's best interest as far as 476 is concemed. And again,
looking at the length of the street or the immediate area, the owner of the corporation are the same
folks from 70 years ago and they will tell you that obviously the development of Amherst Strest has
been quite dramatic over the years and the change from Al to Pl at this stage would be a further
step in the progress of the street as prior counsel mentioned.

So we are 100% In support and if there is anything that we can provide to any of the members or to
you Madam or Mr, Mayor, we would be glad to do that. Thank you.

TESTIMONY IN OPPOSITION - None
TESTIMONY IN FAVOR - None
TESTIM PPOSITION - None

0-18-027

AMENDING THE AIRPORT APPROACH ZONE OVERLAY DISTRICT

As provided for in NRO 5-28, Director Sarah Marchant gave a brief explanation on Ordinance
0-18-027.

TESTIMONY IN FAVOR

Gerard Prunier, For the record again Madam Chairman and Members of the Board, my name is
Gerard Prunier, | am an Attomey with offices at 20 Trafalgar Square hare in Nashua. |am in favor
of the alrport ordinance as far as changing the heights In the area.



0-18-026

ORDINANCE

AMENDING THE ZONING MAP BY REZONING TWO AREAS OF LAND ON
AMHERST STREET FROM AIRPORT INDUSTRIAL (AI) TO PARK INDUSTRIAL
WITH MIXED USE OVERLAY DISTRICT (PI/MU)

CITY OF NASHUA
In the Year Two Thousand and Eighteen
The City of Nashua ordains that Chapter 190 “Land Use”, Part 2 “Zoning Districts and
Supplemental Use Regulations”, Article 2 “Generally”, Section 190-12 “Zoning map”, is hereby
amended by changing the zoning designation of the following described parcels on Amherst
Street from airport industrial (Al to park industrial with mixed use overlay district PI/MU):

“Southeastern portion”:

Beginning on Charron Avenue, in the center of the street right-of-way at the easternmost
portion of the Al Zone, traverse northwesterly to follow the existing Al zone boundary
to the northwestern most property line of 410 Amherst Street, then, fraverse
southwesterly to the centerline of the B&M Railroad tracks, then, traverse southeasterly
to the centerline of Charron Avenue, then northerly to the point of beginning.

“Northwestern portion”:

Beginning at the centerline of the B&M railroad tracks at the southwestern corner of 420
Ambherst Street, follow western property line of 420 Amherst Street to the centerline of
Ambherst Street, then traverse northwesterly to follow the Al zone line until reaching
centerline of Deerwood Drive, then traverse southwesterly along centerline of Deerwood
Drive to centerline of B&M railroad tracks, then traverse southeasterly to point of

beginning,

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

This legislation shall take effect upon passage.



LEGISLATIVE YEAR 2018

ORDINANCE: 0-18-026
PURPOSE: Amending the Zoning Map by rezoning two areas of land on

Ambherst Street from Airport Industrial (AI) to Park Industrial
with Mixed Use Overlay District (PI/MU)

ENDORSERS: Alderman Richard A. Dowd

COMMITTEE
ASSIGNMENT:

FISCAL NOTE: None.

ANALYSIS

This ordinance changes the zoning from airport industrial (Al) to park industrial with mixed use
overlay district (PI/MU) for two areas of land located on the southwest side of Amherst Street.
A map showing the location of these parcels is attached.

State statute (RSA 675:2) and NRO Section 190-132 require a public hearing and referral to the
city planning board. The public hearing is conducted by the aldermanic planning and economic
development committee with notice published in a newspaper of general circulation and posted
in two public places at least ten calendar days prior to the date of the hearing. (Notice period
does not include the day notice is posted or the day of the public hearing. RSA 675:7,1) A
favorable vote of two-thirds of all the members of the board of aldermen present and voting
would be required if a protest petition is filed pursuant to RSA 675:5.

Approved as to form: Office of Corporation Counsel

Dateﬁ;:ﬁmgﬁ é’ JWFI@L
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GP l Engineeting | Deslgn | Planning | Construction Management

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
REF: MAX-2018135
DATE: April 9, 2020
TO: Cumberand Farms, Inc.
c/o TMC CF New England LLC

165 Flanders Road
Westborough, Massachusetts 01581

FROM: Ms. Heather L. Monticup, P.E., Director of Land Development Traffic
Ms. Susannah E. Theriault, P.E., Project Engineer

RE: Traffic Impact Report
Cumberland Farms
452 Amherst Street (NH Route 101A) — Nashua, New Hampshire

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. (GPI) has prepared this Traffic Impact Report (TIR) for a proposed Cumberland
Farms development to be located at 452 Amherst Street (NH Route 101A) in Nashua, New Hampshire.
The site is currently occupied by the Country Tavem Restaurant. The project consists of razing the
existing structures and constructing a 5,021 square foot (SF) convenience store and a gasoline facility
with 5 Multi-Product Dispensers (MPDs) having 10 vehicle-fueling positions (vfps). Amherst Street within
the vicinity of the site is median divided. Currently access to the site is provided via one right-in/right-out
driveway on Amherst Street and one full access/egress driveway on Townsend West. Access and egress
are proposed to remain the same with shifts to the locations of the driveways along each roadway.

The site is bounded by Amherst Street to the north, retail buildings to the south, Portland Glass to the
east, and Townsend West to the west.

Existing Conditions

Base traffic conditions within the study area were developed by conducting manual turning movement
counts (TMCs), vehicle classification counts, and automatic traffic recorders (ATRs) counts in
January 2019. The TMCs and vehicle classification counts were performed during the weekday AM peak
pericd (7:00 to 9:00 AM), weekday PM peak period {4:00 to 6:00 PM), and the Saturday midday peak
period (11:00 AM to 2:00 PM). The ATRs were used to obtain weekday and Saturday daily traffic volumes
on Amherst Street and Townsend West adjacent to the site.

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 181 Ballardvale Street, Suite 202 Wilmington, MA 01887 p 978-570-2999



TRAFFIC IMPACT REPORT - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Cumberland Farms — Nashua, New Hampshire

Traffic on a given roadway typically fluctuates throughout the year depending on the area and the type of
roadway. Based on New Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT) guidelines for the
preparation of a traffic study, existing traffic volumes must represent the peak of the monthly average
peak-hour conditions. To determine if the peak-hour data needed to be adjusted to account for this
fluctuation, seasonal adjustment and historical count data provided by NHDOT were reviewed.! Based on
this information, traffic volumes during the month of January are 22.3 percent lower than peak-month
conditions. Therefore, the January traffic volumes were upwardly adjusted to reflect peak-month
conditions.

Collision data for the study area intersections were reviewed from the NHDOT crash portal for the latest
complete three years available (2014-2016) as well as obtained from the City of Nashua Police
Department. Based on the collision data, the signalized intersection of Amherst Street at Townsend West
/ Sunapee Street experienced an average of 4.3 collisions per year over the three-year study period.
Based on records from the NHDOT as well as the City of Nashua, there were no reported collisions at
either of the site driveways within the three-year study period.

Vehicle speed measurements were conducted along Amherst Street and Townsend West. The speeds
on Amherst Street adjacent to the site were found to be generally consistent with the posted speed limit of
40 mph. The 85™ percentile speeds on Townsend West were consistent with the enforced speed of
30 mph.

To identify potential safety concemns associated with site access and egress, sight distances have been
evaluated at the proposed site driveway locations to determine if the available sight distances for vehicles
exiting the site meet or exceed the minimum distances required for approaching vehicles to safely stop.
Available sight distances at the right-in/right-out site driveway on Amherst Street as well as the full
access/egress driveway on Townsend West exceed the minimum and desirable SSD and ISD
requirements for safe operation, as well as the City of Nashua requirement of a minimum sight distance of
200 shall be provided for all driveways per the Driveway Pemit Rules and Regulations listed on the
Driveway Permit Application.

Future Conditions

To estimate the impact of site-generated fraffic within the study area, existing traffic volumes were
projected to the expected opening year (2021) of the development and to the expected opening year plus
five years (2026). These design horizons were chosen based on the Nashua Guidelines for the
Preparation of Traffic impact Reports. The 2021 No-Build peak-hour traffic volumes were accordingly
developed by applying a 2.0 percent compounded annual traffic-growth rate (1.0 percent compounded
over two years) to the 2019 Existing traffic volumes and adding the traffic to be generated by the identified
specific developments in the area. The 2026 No-Build peak-hour traffic volumes were developed by
applying a total growth of 7.2 percent (1.0 percent compounded over seven years) to the 2019 Existing
traffic volumes and adding the traffic to be generated by the identified specific developments in the area.

Two NHDOT projects (10136A and 10136B) are being combined into one project in the New Hampshire's
Draft Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan. Based on discussions with NHDOT, the project will add
a third through lane, bicycle shoulders, and sidewalks in each direction between Somerset Parkway and
Celina Avenue. The project also includes intersection improvements, median treatments and bus pullouts
in some locations. Due to roadway widening, NHDOT will be acquiring new right-of-way along the length
of the project.

1 New Hampshire Department of Transportation Traffic Volume Report; 2016 through 2018, Station 02303001 — NH 101A
at Amherst TL {(west of Overlook Drive — Milford, NH [Group 4]).

18135 Excontive Summary 040920 Page 2




TRAFFIC IMPACT REPORT - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Cumberland Farms — Nashua, New Hampshire

To estimate the volume of traffic to be generated by the proposed redevelopment, trip-generation rates
published by the Institute of Transportation Engineers ITE Trip Generation Manual? were researched.
LUC 960 (Super Convenience Market/Gas Station) was used to determine the additional increase in traffic
expected by the redevelopment.

Not all of the vehicle trips expected to be generated by the proposed redevelopment represent new trips
on the study area roadway system. Studies have shown that for developments such as the one
proposed, a substantial portion of the site-generated vehicle trips are already present in the adjacent
passing stream of traffic or are diverted from another route to the proposed site. For example, some
vehicles which are already on the roadways may decide to visit the site on their way to another
destination. Based on information published in the ITE Trip Generation Handbook,? the average pass-by
trip percentage is 63 percent during the weekday AM peak hour and 66 percent during the weekday PM
peak hour for a Gasoline/Service Station with Convenience Market (LUC 853).

The proposed redevelopment is expected to generate 102 additional new vehicle trips (51 entering and
51 exiting) during the weekday AM peak hour, 69 additional new vehicle trips (27 entering and 42 exiting)
during the weekday PM peak hour, and 79 additional new trips (34 entering and 45 exiting) during the
Saturday midday peak hour. Traffic-volume increases beyond the study area along Amherst Street (NH
Route 101A) during the peak hours are expected to be in the range of 31 to 52 vehicles. These increases
represent, on average, one additional vehicle approximately every 1 to 2 minutes during the peak hours.

Capacity and Queue Analysis

Capacity and queue analyses were conducted at all study area locations under 2019 Existing, 2021 No-
Build, 2021 Build, 2026 No-Build, and 2026 Build traffic-volume conditions. The impact of site-generated
traffic can be measured by comparing No-Build conditions to Build conditions. The capacity analysis
methodology is based on the concepts and procedures in the Highway Capacity Manual (HCM)4. The
concept of level of service (LOS) is defined as a qualitative measure describing operational conditions
within a traffic stream and their perception by motorists and/or passengers.

Ambherst Street (NH Route 101A) at Townsend West / Sunapee Street

Under future conditions with or without the redevelopment, the signalized intersection of Amherst Street at
Townsend West and Sunapee Street is expected to operate with a volume-to-capacity (v/c) ratio greater
than 1.00 and long delays (LOS E/F} during the peak hours. In 2026, specifically the Amherst Street
through lanes are expected to operate over capacity with or without the proposed redevelopment project.
As noted in the Planned Roadway Improvements section of the TIS, NHDOT Projects 10136A and
10136B include the widening of Amherst Street (Route 101A) from Somerset Parkway to Celina Avenue in
an effort to alleviate the existing issues. Accordingly, along the site frontage and at the signalized
intersection of Amherst Street at Townsend West and Sunapee Street, there will be an additional
eastbound and westbound through lane once these improvements are constructed.

As a result of the redevelopment, increases in overall delay at the signalized intersection are
approximately 20 seconds. However, with the future widening project in place, the overall intersection
delay in 2026 is expected to improve over No-Build conditions by 58, 108, and 38 seconds during the
weekday AM, weekday PM, and Saturday midday peak hours, respectively. In addition, all of the

2 Trip Generation Manual, 10" Edition; Institute of Transportation Engineers; Washington, DC; 2017.

3 Trip Generation Handbook:; 3 Edition; Institute of Transportation Engineers; Washington, DC; September 2017.

4 Highway Capacity Manual 6% Edition, Transportation Research Board; Washington, D.C.; 2016.
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TRAFFIC IMPACT REPORT - EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Cumberland Farms — Nashua, New Hampshire

movements at the intersection are expected to have v/c ratios less than 1.00. It is recommended that the
signal timings along the corridor be re-evaluated once the widening is in place.

Ambherst Street (NH Route 101A) at Site Driveway

Under existing and future traffic-volume conditions, operations on the right-in/right-out site driveway on
Amherst Street are expected to be at LOS E or better during all peak hours with queue lengths of three
vehicles or less. In addition, to help facilitate movements into and out of the proposed right-in/right-out
driveway, a deceleration lane and acceleration lane will be constructed as shown on the Site Plan.

Townsend West at Site Driveway

Under existing and future traffic-volume conditions, operations at the intersection of Townsend West at the
full access/egress site driveway are expected to be optimal (LOS A) with queue lengths of one vehicle or
less.

Conclusion

Based on the findings above, the proposed Cumberland Farms development is expected to have minimal
impact along the existing roadway network. With the construction of the Amherst Street improvements
{(NHDOT projects 10136A and 10136B), additional capacity will be added to the signalized intersection of
Amherst Street (NH Route 101A) at Townsend West / Sunapee Street improving operations at this
location. In addition, a deceleration lane and acceleration lane will be constructed at the proposed
Ambherst Street site driveway to help facilitate movements into and out of the right-in/right-out driveway.

18135 Executive Summary 040920 Page 4
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Tamposi-Nash R E Group Inc. Phone: (603) 889-0009

William Luers Fax: (603) 889-0259
400 Amherst Street Email: bill@tamposi-nash.com
TappesiNah  [Nashua, NH, 03063 - oo '

May 12, 2020

John T. Smolak, Esq.
Smolak & Vaughan LLP
East Mill

21 High Street, Suite 301
North Andover, MA 01845

RE:  Broker Opinion - 452 Amherst Street, Nashua, New Hampshire
Redevelopment for Cumberland Farms Convenience Store & Gas Station

Dear John:

Pursuant to your request, this letter consists of my opinion in support of the
proposed redevelopment of the property above (the “Property™) into a retail convenience
store with gas service station to be owned and operated by Cumberland Farms, Inc. For
the reasons more fully described below, this proposed project will be a great benefit to
the City and residents of Nashua, and will be a substantial improvement over the existing
conditions of the site. The current uses and state of the site serve to impact the values of
abutting and surrounding properties, especially since the current restaurant use has been
permanently closed. However, the proposed project will not, in any way, dilute or
diminish the property value of abutting landowners, and in fact, will likely improve upon
surrounding property values as the new project serves to attract more commercial interest
in the area.

The subject Property is a single parcel of land on which is located the Country Inn
& Tavern which is now closed, and recently announced it has permanently closed. The
Property is located within the PI/MU Zoning District, and is in various degrees of
disrepair and functional obsolescence, and as a result, is in need of upgrading. The
Property is significantly underutilized in its current configuration; and the building on site
has suffered from deferred maintenance and functional obsolescence. As a result, the
Property may not attract the types of higher end uses to the City of Nashua. This lack of
investment in the structures on site is apparent and may have a deleterious impact on the
surrounding properties. The Property is bounded by Amherst Street to the north, retail
buildings to the south, Portland Glass to the east, and Townsend West to the west.

The proposed project would include the razing the existing structures and the
redevelopment of the property with a 4,996 square foot (SF) New- England-style retail
convenience store convenience store; the installation of new fuel dispensers offering
self-service/pay-at-the pump features to move customers quickly and efficiently through
the site; the construction of a new overhead canopy which will include a state-of-the-art

All information furnished regarding property for sale or lease is from sources deemed reliable, but no warranty or
representation is made as to the accuracy thereof and is submitted subject to errors, omissions, change of price, rental or
other conditions, prior to sale or lease, or withdrawal without notice.



Tamposi-Nash R E Group Inc.
William Luers

400 Amherst Street

ashua, NH, 03063

Phone: (603) 889-0009
Fax: (603) 889-0259
Email: bill@tamposi-nash.com

fire suppression system above the gas dispensers; the removal of the existing signage, and
replacement with new Cumberland Farms signs; removing existing parking and
impervious surfaces, and replace the same with new parking on the Property; and the
upgrade and enhancement of new landscaping and screening throughout the Property in
order to significantly enhance aesthetics for this gateway property.

As a result, the project will represent a major commercial investment in the City
of Nashua, with the new owner investing nearly $4,000,000.00 into the acquisition and
redevelopment of this Property. This investment will build upon and strengthen Nashua's
existing Amherst Street commercial corridor as it helps to attract new businesses and
offers a convenient service. Commercial enterprises such as the proposed Cumberland
Farms, will offer complimentary goods and services to the City of Nashua.

For the reasons stated above, this project will be a significant benefit to the City
and residents of Nashua, and will be a substantial improvement over the existing
conditions of the site. The current uses and state of the site serve to impact the values of
abutting and surrounding properties. However, the proposed project will not, in any way,
dilute or diminish the property value of surrounding properties and in fact, will likely
improve upon abutting property values as the new project serves to attract more
commercial interest in the area. Should you have any further questions, or wish to discuss
this in more detail, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tamposi-Nash Real Estate Group, Inc.

Bill Luery

William J. Luers
President

All information furnished regarding property for sale or lease is from sources deemed reliable, but no warranty or
representation is made as to the accuracy thereof and is submitted subject to errors, omissions, change of price, rental or
other conditions, prior to sale or lease, or withdrawa! without notice.
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2) 4" AGED PREBARY WULCH AND A WEED BARRER (TY—PAR FABRIC ON APWIKWED SHALL BE APPLED
TO ALL SHAUS AND GROUNDDIVER EEDS. STALL WEED BANRER
RECOMMEROATIONS,

E  PLANT T BACKFLL SHAL BE WD AT A WATE OF 7 PART OF TOPSOL TO 2 PART OF DEHYDAMIED COW

4) AL LANDSCAPED AREAS NOT FLANTED WITH TREER, BHFUBS OR ORCUNOCOVER SHAIL BF AESTORED WITH

S) AL 50D, SEED, THRUB AND TREE AREAS SHALL RECENE & PH CORRECTED TOPSOIL AFTER TOPSONL 15
EPREAD EVENLY OVER EMIIRE AREA, ALL CLODE, LUMPS, SFOMES AND OVHER DELETENDUS GMATENAL SHALL
BE WAKED UIP AND RELCVED.

il APPUICATION OF GRASS SEED, FERTLIZERS AND NULCH SHALL BE ACCOMPUSHED BY BROADCAST SEEDING OR
HYDRDSEEDWNG AT THE RATES OUTLMED BE1OW-

LMESTONE: 100 1,000 SQUARE FEET.
FERTLIZER:  3DO0 (ACRE OF 1D=20=2D0 OR 1000 LBS/ACRE OF B=10=10
MUACH: MAY MULCH APPROMMATELY 3 TONS/ACRE

SEED bix (SLOPES LERS THW 4:1) LBS/ACRE
CAEEPMG NED FESCUE »
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TAL 20
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T} FOR TEMPORMTY ERQEON COWTROL ROTES, SEE DETAL SHEET,

B) AN CHANGES BN PLANT LOCATIONS OR TYPES SMALL BE APPROVID BY THE DEVELOPLR, LANCOWNER: AND
CIY PRICA TO SRSTALLATION.

1) CLEAR 4D ORI UWTS REQUIRED 0N GRADINO PLAN) TO REMOVE VEQETATION. TREES. RODKS. DEBSSS,
EIG. EHALL BE REMOVED AMD DESPGEED OF OFF NITE DU ACCORDWICE WM STATE
AFTER CLEAMING, ROTOTLL, AND ETOCHPLE AL

:
¢
E

11) FOR SEED (& S00) AREAS USE EXSTING TOPSOL, IF MIALABLE, FOR A 4° GEPTH (3/4" SCREEN OR LESS)
A0 TOP LFESS WIH 22 OF BEDIED TOPSOL. UNLESS DTHEMWESE NOTED O FimL AL LA 0
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13) S.0PES OREATER THAH X1 SWALL RECEMVE JUTE MEEH OR WOOD EXCELAKIR AWTTING WO WORE THAN 24
HOURS AFTER BEEDMC. MATTING SHALL BE INSTALLED A PER MANUFACTURERE RECOMMENDATIONS.

14) THE CONTAACTOR SHALL DK0 AOOT BALLS FOR TRWESPLANTED TEMS WO THE CoMEMSEDNE OUTLMED N THE
NURSERY ZIOCK SPECIFICATIONS. MAMAL (SEE NOTE §1).

15} THE SONTRACTOR SHALL TAME DVINDME CAUTICN TO WMBAZE DAMAGE TO ROCT SYSTEUS DURING DIJONG
AND TRANSPLANTING. MOOT BALLS OF TRANSPLANTS ML BE WRASPED IN BURLAP (WHICH SHML BE
REVCVED URON RE—PLANTING) AND MEPT MOWST,

18) BOPOSED SOA% DAL BE SEFDED OR HAY WNACHED WIHIN 72 HOURS OF WAL GRADING.

1T} ALL WORM SHALL BE WH EPA HPDES)/ PERMIT WORK AS REQUIRED.
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City of Nashua

Plannin g D ep artment Planning & Zoning  589-3090

299 Main Street WEB www.nashuanh.gov
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 7
]

VYARIANCE APPLICATION (ZBA)

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO
APPLICANT.

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.

I. VARIANCE INFORMATION
1. ADDRESS OF REQUEST |32 Groton Rd Nashua NH

Zoning District Sheet[D | Lot[285 |

2. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:

We are seeking permission to continue to use this existing property for our small family business.
Remove the 3 existing non-conforming structures and construct a new barn/workshop/office on our

o ¥l
property-and-continte-to-use-the-property-inike-manor

II. GENERAL INFORMATION
1. APPLICANT / OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

{Print Name):],!gshua & Caleb Becker |
4 2 B Date |5-12-20 |

Applicant’s signature N .--.4‘_!:?;‘:.1

Applicant’s address

Telephone number H:{603-765-7737 |c{603-765-7737 | E-mail: |bapropertypreservationlic@gmail.com |

2. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name):|B&A Construction LLC (Joshua & Caleb Becker |

*Owner’s signature ‘&&@4_4%/ Date |5-1 2-20 I

Owmer’s address

Telephone number H:|603-765-7737 Ic:[603-765-7737 | E-mail: [oapropertypreservationlic@gmail.com |

*Agents and/or option helders must supply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).

\:'v'v'v’\/v'-J'-‘/‘/\/v’-‘/v"/‘/‘/‘/v\/sf\/v’v'v‘v'v'f«'\iv'-f'\/-\r’v'v"v’v‘\/v’-l'\l_\/v"r‘-/v"\/u"w‘v"v‘v‘«"t’\/v'v‘«'w'v’v’v‘v'v"v'\i\l'v'-/-1'«’-f’v'\/\/v'-/v'\/\/v’v’-/v‘v‘\/v‘v‘/-rJ‘/\/v'v‘v'v'v’«’«‘v‘\/\:

N

by

~~

b ! E

g IOFFICE USE ONLY]  Date Received Date of hearing Application checked for completeness: | §
E§ PLR# 2 [ ] -MZ Board Action Eg
. o
§§ b application fee [] Date Paid _ Receipt# gs
§ 5 signage fee [] DaePaid  Receipt# E
5 $ certified mailing fee [] DatePaid ______ Receipt# E
:S. Land Use Code Section(s) Requesting Variances From: E§
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¥
§ VARIANCE APPLICATION Address

. Page2 P

—n, &

III. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your
case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a Variance” for further information.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The proposed use must
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

See aftached

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use must not conflict with the
explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten

public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

ee aftached

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because: (The benefits to
the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

See attached

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (The Board will consider
expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including personal

knowledge of the members themselves.)

See attached

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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VARIANCE APPLICATION Address

Page 3

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship,
because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question,
the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a *“fair and
reasonable” way. Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively, you can establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that
would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted
under the ordinance, this alternative is not available.

See attached

IV, USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better understand
your request.

Total number of employees [3___| Number of employees per shift l:l

Hours and days of operation [znn200 sonen |

Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and solicitors l1 l
Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises[] ner woek |

Number of parking spaces available

Describe your general business operations:

W I L cabinet [ build built ios. batt m it
i furniture. W ilajze | i .

o po o

8. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — landscaping, lighting, pavement,
structural changes, signage, access and circulation:

Hemove 3 bulldings, and build 1 barn like buildina. o

laround the exterior. insisll a new leach field, well and elc service.

1 hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree fo comply with
all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically
mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal.

5-12-20

Date
5-12-20

Print Name Date

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. If you would like a capy,
please indicate below:

O 1 will piek it up at City Hall

L] Please email it to me at I I

O Piease mail it to me at | ]

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19



Answers To Questions Sections #3

1)

2)

3)

4)

2)

This variance will not harm the general public, we will be reducing the amount of traffic entering and
exiting the property. And we will be greatly reducing the amount of peopie working at this location
every day. There will no longer be daily deliveries by tractor trailer trucks full of building materials for
sale by the current construction Co.

We will be removing 3 non-conforming structures and building a barn style building to be used as a
carpentry shop that was designed to accent the neighbor’s property and the conservation land. Qur
business is a very low-key family owned and operated Co. in the community where we work inside
the building in a safe environment so as not to disrupt the neighbors. Currently there is a construction
Co. that has leased this land for the past 6 years, and previously there was a fully operational saw
mill on the site. We will not be extending the lease for the current construction Co. where he will be
removing a existing landscaping & earth product sales, where we there is a steady stream of activity
such as heavy equipment running, landscaping material deliveries, and tractor traitor trucks entering
and exiting.

We will be removing 3 dilapidated existing buildings that are not suitable for use. And we will be
constructing a new building with ample space for us to work safely, and closer to home eliminating
the longer commute for my brother and 1. This will also allow us to build our cabinets in a larger
controlled environment so we will be able to increase the quality of our work. Currently we are in a
2500 sq' shop that we have frankly out grown and where our landlord is looking to rent our space to
one of the other tenants that is looking to expand. Any of our clients that would like to come visit the
shop would be able to walk into a clean, comfortable, organized, safe, beautiful building.

We will be removing 3 damaged, dilapidated, structures, cleaning up the site, moving out the existing
construction Co. that is renting the property. We will be reducing the amount of traffic on the road i.e
truck deliveries. Furthermore, we will be building a beautiful new barn/building that fits the agricultural
area and blends in with the natural New England iandscape. It is our hope and expectation that that
this will be a welcome change to the neighborhood, resulting in an increase to their property values.

This property has been used in a agricultural, manufacturing, commerce, building supply for the past
50 years of so. We are requesting to continue to use this property in a like manor. However, the
existing buildings are not suitable for carpentry, and they are in great need of maintenance,
furthermore they are borderline dangerous. The electric pole coming on to the property is undersized
and in pore condition, this wiil be changed to an underground elec service. There is also a dug well
out back that will be removed and changed out to a standard artisan well, thus eliminating the risk of
someone falling into it.

Because our lease is running out at our current shop and, and that we do not foresee them renewing
for us, coupled with the extreme cost of moving a shop, and the high cost of rent. We are in need of a
stable area for our business to thrive, and where it can be fitted out for our family's needs.

We have looked for other property in the area and we decided to purchase this property about a year
ago with the intent to allow the current construction Co, occupants to finish off their lease and allow
them time to establish a new location for them to settle in, then move shop here. Through our
investigation we found out that for the past 50 years this property has been in noncompliance,
resulting in a need for us to seek a variance.
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NOTES!

1. THE OWNER OF RECCRD FCR TAX MAP LOT D—2€3 IS THE TERRELL—HOLT FAMILY

REVOCABLE TRUST~20035, PATRICIA E, TERRELL-HOLT, TRUSTEE, 18 GROTON R

HASHUA, NH, 03082, THE DEED REFERENCE FOR THE PARGEL IS VOLD181 PG.1729
OATED APRIL 22, 2019 IN THE HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY RESTRY OF DEEDS.

THE APPLICANT 1S B & A PROPERTY PRESERVATICN LLC, 13 COLUMBIA DRME. UNIT 2,

AMHERST, NH 03031,

THE TOTAL AREA CF TAX MAP PARCEL D—265 IS 10.378 ACRES OR 451,934 SQ.FT.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO DEPKCT THE P:?FUSEIJ WCRKSHOP ALONG WITH

3.
EXISTING CONDITIONS ON TAX MAP PARCEL D-2i

CONSERVATION AREA
OPEN SPACE FOR EACH LOT 5%

LOT NUMBERS REFER TO THE CITY OF NASHUA ASSESSORS MAP °D°.
ZONING FOR THE PARCEL IS THE RURAL RESIDENCE DYSTRICT (R-40).

6. THE SURFACE FEATURES AND BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN WAS DEVELOPED FROM THE

7.

B.
a.

13. A VARIANCE FROM
NOVEMBER 27, 2018 ZONING

PLANS GITED AND A PRECISE FIELD SURVEY BY THIS OFFICE DURING THE
MONTH OF JUNE 20%9. HORIZONTAL ORSENTATION IS BASED ON REFERENCE PLAN §1.
VERTICAL DATUM IS MASHUA CITY DATUM. REFERENCE BENCHMARK IS STANDARD USGS
B 200 1922, LOCATED QN THE SOWAH SDE OF NH RT.111-A, 265 FT.
SCUTHEAST QF THE HOLLIS/NASHUA TOWN LINE. THE NASHUA CITY DATUM ELEV=105.83
COMVERTED FROM NAVDBE (199,60 {NAVDB2)-80.77=100.B3(NASHUA CITY).
JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS WERE NOT FOUND ON THE SUBNECT PARCEL PER AN ON SITE
FIELD INVESTIGATION BY CHRISTOPHER A. GUIDA, CW.S. IN OCTOBER 2018 IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE "CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL
TECHWICAL REFORT Y—87—1, DATED JANUARY 19877
THE SITE 15 NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE WATER SUPPLY PROTECTION DISTRICT,

THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS NOT LOCATED IM A FLOOD HAZARD ARCA AS DETERMINED FROM
THE FLOGD INSURANCE STUDY {FIRs}, HI'LI.SBURUUBI‘!W?UNT\’. Cl'l'f OF MAS'IUA. NEW
FEDERAL EMI

HAMPSHIRE, COMMUNITY MO, 3
MANAGEMENT AGENCY, MAP NUMBER: 330l100554ﬂ, DATED: Smﬂ 25.

#0. SOIL TYPE FOR THE ENTIRE SITE IS HsB - HINCKLEY LOAMY SAND WITH SLOPES FROM

11. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY SERVICED By OVERHEAD UTILITIES AND BY AN INDMDUAL SEPTIC

SYSTEM AND PRNVATE WELLS.

12. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THERE ARE NO KNOWN EASEMENTS,

ONS OR ENCUMBRANCES ONM THE PROPERTIES OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN.

THE LAND USE CODE, SECTION 190—17&) WAS GRANTED AT THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT G, ALLOWING TO
THE MAXMUM NUMBER QF PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES ON OME LOT — ONE PERMITTED, ONE
EXISTRNG AND' CNE ADDITIONAL SINGLE—FAMILY HOUSE PROPOSED. THE EXISTING HOUSE
ON PARCEL ‘A" SHALL BE REMOVED By SEFTEMBER 3¢, 2020.

ZONING EXHIBIT PLAN
TAX MAP D LOT 265
(32 GROTON ROAD)
NASHUA, NEW HAMPSHIRE
PREPARED FOR:

B & A CONSTRUCTION LLC

13 COLUMBIA DRIVE, UNIT 2, AMHERST, NH 03031 (803-705-T737
AND LAND OF:
THE TERRELL-HOLT
FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST-20056

PATRICIA E. TERRELL-HOLT, TRUSTEE
19 GROTON ROAD, NASHUA, NH 03002-1033

DUNSTABLE, MA WOODED
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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REFERENCE PLANS: | Fem H“ / \ \ l| | | | 9 3
HCRD DHMNDBACK
1. “PLAN OF LOT UNE RELCGATION — GROTON ROAD — NASHUA, N.H. — SURVEYED FOR — L0 \ \ I HCRCIRLANT}aES S A6y ] AVERE:
EDMUMD BAKER", SGALE 1™=50', DATED DECEMBER 1978, BY W, ROBERT NOLTE & ASSOCIA S \ ‘ \ \ i
RECORDED IN THE H.GR.D. AS PLAN #1183+ s \ iz
2 "FINAL LOT LINE RELOCATION PLAN — MAP D, LOTS 5 & 265 — 32 GROTON ROAD — A l ‘ 1 ‘ T e
MNASHUA, NEW HAMPSHIRE — PREPARED FOR: — THOMAS C. HOLT", SCALE 1"=50, DATED JJLY \ TE COURSE T P
10, 1996 AND LAST REMSED SEPTEMBER 5, 19968, BY CUOCO & CORMIER, INC. RECORDED N | COR. TO LPIPECF) | T course RN o
THE H.CR.D, AS PLAN #28521, \ M7 l‘E 778 i N%?Fz'z?z 'LEPIP?:)E' %
5 suanms:m — PLAN OF LAND — GROTON ROAD — WASHUA, H.H. — SURVEYED FOR - L el By §
BAKER", SCALE 1"=50', DATED JULY 1971, BY W. ROBERT NOLTE & ASSOCIATES,
nzcom:sn IN THE H.ER.D. AS PLAN #5210,
GHOTON ROAS
4, "PLAN or LAHD — GROTON ROAD — NASHUA, NH. & DUNSTABLE, MASS. — SURVEYED FOR Jr—
— JOHN KENNY", SCALE 1°=100", DATED JUNE 1972, BY W. ROBERT NOLTE & ASSOCIATES. Wy [
RECORED W THE. GO0, A8 FLAY Fo53 (]
e
NOTES CONTINUED: T sIT LOCUS
12. 70 THE BEST OF WY KNGWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THERE ARE NO KNCWN i P NASHUA, NH SCALE: 1"=1,000"%
RESTRIGTIONS OR. ENGUMBRANGES N THE PROPERTIES (VHER TN THOSE SHomme r ! UNSTABLE, MA
13. A VARIANCE FROW THE LAND USE CODE, SECTION 100-17 (B), WAS CRAMFED AT THE ' !
HOVEMBER 27. 2018 ZOMING BOARD OF ADJUSTM 6, ALLOWING TO EXCEED ) [
THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF PRINCIPAL STRUCTURES ou: LOT — ONE PERMITTED, ONE i | NOTES:
EXSTING AND ONE ADOIONAL SNCLE FAMIC HOUSE PROFOSED. THE EXING FoUSE | h ' NOTES:
O PARCEL 'A° SHALL EE REMOVED BY 30, 2020.
v 1 | 1. THE OWNER OF RECORD FOR TAX MAF D LOT 5 IS B & A CONSTRUCTION u.c 13
' GOLUMBIA DAVE, UNIT 2, AMHERST, NH 03031. THE DEED REFERENGE
14 FERMANENT MARKERS ARE T0 BE SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS AND STONE BOUNDS AT AL
FONTS OF CURVATURE AND TANGENCY ALOWS THE RGHT-OF~WAY BY A LICENSED LAND : ! 'l RECE viotToee e ey GCIORER 2% 010 N THE FALSEGNDUGH COUNTY
15. A DRIVEWAY PLAN SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENCINEERING DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO THE £ | THE JWNER OF RECORD FOR TAX MAP LOT D265 |Ts THE TERRELL—HoLT raLy
=1 TRUST—2005, PATRICIA E. TERRELL—HOLT, TRUSTEE, 18 GRGTOM
ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING FERMIT. 2 f NASHUA. N\, 03062, THE DEED REFEREWCE FoR THE PARGEL IS VOL 9181 PO 17 1729
16, THE SITE MPROVENENTS DEFIGTED O3 THE PLAN SHALL GONFDRM WITH TILE I OF 5}’@ ! DATED APRIL 22, 2018 IN THE HILLSBOROUGH €O FEGISTRY OF DEEDS.
ERIGANS WITH OISABILITIES ACT WITH REGARD TO DIMENSION. GRADE AND PARKING. I“ll ! THE APPLICANT IS B & A PROPERTY PRESERVATION LLG, 3 GOLUMELA DRNVE, UNT 2,
17. PROPOSED BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCORPORATE A FOUNDATION DRAINAGE X 'L".rE ! GESERSIRNH G303
A R i s S &5 : T T SR S M DR R R T e o
. i THE AREA OF EXISTING TAX MAP LOT D-Z85 IS 7. 2,575 SO.FT,
i
18. PRIOR TO A BUILDING PERMIT BEING ISSUED, DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TQ THE STORMW ] 1 3. THE PuaPosz OF THIS PLAN IS TO REVISE THE COMMON LOF LINES BETWEEN EXISTING
VATER OFERATION AND UANTENANCE AMD ANT EAGEWENTS. IF NECEESARY, SHALL BE i I TAX MAF LOTS D-5 AND D-265 BY SUBTRACTION PARCEL "A" FROM LOT [—5 AND
) £ "3.658 ACRES 1= ADDING IT TG LOT D-285. THE AREA OF PARCEL "A° IS 2.740 ACRES OR 118.358
19. THE PROPOSED BULDING SHALL BE SERCED BY E:szsencm:ns.i;m:é1r ralﬁznnmz, BRI, ¥ F;g'er ﬁg Bf-rsF:u | s 50.FT.
SRALL ALSO ERVIC DUAL SEPTIC = .
SYSTENG AND PANATE WELLS. UTILTIES ‘SHALL BE NETALLED T ACOMROACE Wiy THE | i) 9;%1“%(?&“%3 I 4. LOT NUMBERS REFER TO THE CITY OF NASHUA ASSESSORS MAP D"
i FRONTAGE=150.50" ] f:?‘ 5. ZONNG FOR THE PARCEL IS THE RURAL RESIDENCE DISTRICT (R-40}
20. STREET AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS SHALL COMFLY WITH ALL APPUCABLE SECTIONS OF THE 12
s = ! REQUIRED -5 QLD D-265 NEW D-5 NEw D-285
CITY OF NASHUA REVISED ORDINANCES (N.R.0.). ,§ IO AR 40,000 5F 15455_1355 5:7 smamsr | dooon - astesy
MIN LOT WIDTH 150 FT E i00.96 FT  1560. 86 FT
21, PUBLIC STREET RESTORATION WORK, IF ANY, SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH N.2.0, | ot : 130 FT 459.04 FT  318.89 1 1o0.80 F eaga9 1
- Ig MIN LOT DEPTH . 12 T 3477 FTE 0023 FTE 2676 FTE T
MIN FRONT %0 FT . . 211 /T
22, A ssmc SYSTEM, DESIGN FOR PROPOSED (OT -8 WAL BE SUBMTTED TO THE NASHUA Jg NSO SE ALK ook Dssohin A L e i
DES ASUSEURFACE | BUREAD IFDRTAR ERCVAL RIOR RTOTAER1-ING = MIN REAR SETBACK 50 FT 2780 FT  478.3 FT. 350 FT 4783 FT
FOR- A BULDING RERIT. Fomen et LOT D-5 WILL HAYE A STREET ADDRESS OF | LA SN DINGIHEHT rf LS i L s ol
] Iy CONSERVATION AREA = W Y N i
HCRD PLAN #8573 b, M ] OPEN SPACE FOR EACH LOT 75% 95.4% B2.2% B2.4% 85.2%
k] =
ABUTTERS: ' ~ = B. THE SURFACE FEATURES AND BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHCWN WAS DEVELOPED FROM THE
e —— e . Sa%.578 a0 ! HCRD PLAN §11384 Ix I REFERENCE PLANS CITED ANC A PRECISE HELD SURVEY BY THIS OFFIGE DURING THE
s M. MONTH OF JUNE 2018, HORIZONTAL ORIENTATION 5 BASED ON REFERENGE PLAN £1.
B & A CONSTRUCTION LLC JENNIFER N. & JOSEPH . RIPLEY Al P LR TS ACH %j N TUM IS NASHUA CITY DATUM. REFERENCE BENCHMARK IS STANDARD ugcs
13 COLUMBIA ORME, UNIT 2 17 GROTON ROAD A 5 451957 SQ.FT 2 I suwer DEK B 200 1822, LOGATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF NH RT.111-A, 265 FT.
AMHERST, NH 03031 NASHUA. NH 03062 Y \ \ FRONTAGE=645.17' H N £ SOUTHEAST OF THE HOLLIS/MASHUA TOWN LINE. THE MASHUA CITY DATUM ELEV=108.83
BIC9239 PG.1831 10/28/18 BK.9245 PG.2271 12/20/19 Vv \ H iy 8 CONVERTED FROM MAVDAB (189.60 (NAVDHB)—62.77=109.83(NASHUA CITY),
(26 GROTON ROAD) (17 GROTON ROAD) -2 I 3 | .
v i 7. JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS WERE NOT FOLND ON THE CT PARCEL PER AN ON SITE
UAP D LOT 265 WAP D LOT 379 \ v\ peE R ! e i FIELD WVESTIGATION HY CHRISTOPHER A, GUIDA, C.W.S. IN CCTOBER 2019 IN
TERRELL-HOLT FAMILY REV. TRUST  CATHERINE E, & N < | ACCORDANCE WITH THE "CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL,
1B CROTON R | o TR i oo : N i 4 f TECHNICAL REPORT Y—87—1, DATED JANUARY 1987".
1 \ ' %
'.'ﬁs;l?l an:; ?1?2324/22/19 :ﬁs"r‘;lﬁ g&%a%mm ' \ H b : 8. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE WATER SUPPLY PROTECTICN DISTRICT.
- y A !
{32 GROTON RGAD) (19 GROTON ROAD) ety \ l :: | 9. THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS NQT LOGATED IN A FLODD HAZARD AREA AS DETERMINED FROM
e | ? THE FLOD INSURANCE. STUDY (FIRM) HILLSBOROUCH COLNTY, CITY OF NASHUA, NEW
O LEAShIG. CORE Effy o NSl ' ] H / I HAMPSHIRE, COMMUNITY NO. 330097, PREPARED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY
NI OR Chor: N ! i MANAGEWENT AGENCY, NAP NUMBER. 33011206340, DATED: SEPTEMBER 25, 2000.
DRACUT, MA 01826-5439 NASHUA NH 03050 T ! SOIL TYPE FOR THE ENTIRE SITE IS HsB — HINCKLEY LOAMY SAND WITH SLOPES FROM
EX.8256 PG.2021 10/28/10 BKB267 P1875 11/29/10 y [ [ 3%-6X,
(40 GROTON ROAD) (GROTON ROAD) L N X a0 —
CA : \ 11. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY SERVICED BY OVERHEAD UTILIIES AND BY AN SEPTIC
e ey e S5 B, w —— \ V5 i | =55 6 TR VL
= : 7 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN IS THE RESWLT OF AN
IR RGANRUSTEEY R ETey ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY WADE N THE GROUND PER THE \ l ¥ !
NASRUA, NH 03052 BK.B133 PE.205 12/12/18 bl L W L z \\ r ' !
: . CLASSIFICATION SURVEY A5 SPECIFI HEW HAMPSHIRE 5 -
?:(E.sgig Tzﬁjsz 1{25/14 {35 GROTON ROAD) LAND SURVEYOR'S ADMINISTRATNE RULES (LAN 503.04) AND "3 \ "\ : ,' LOT LlNE ADJUSTME"T PLAN
ROAD HAS A MAXIMUM ERRCR OF CLOSURE OF ONE PART IN TEN E N
MAP D LOT 519 E';'ES;ABL% ;AA THOUSAND {1:10,000) ON ALL PROFERTY LINES WITHIN AND "l.;:'.: \\ l { TAX MAP D LOTS & & 266
TRACY A KERRIGAN DUSTANBLE RURAL LAND TRUST EBORDERING THE SUBJECT PROPERTY." 3
et Ity e T AN ! ', (28 & 32 GROTON ROAD)
401 HOLLIS STREET
BK.230 PG.1018 11/4/19 ABLE, MA 01827 DATE: ) 1 ] NASHUA, NEW HAMPSHIRE
(15 GROTON ROAD} EIL8962 PG.282 11,/13/97 =\ Y I
(MAIN STREET) A | PREPARED FOR AND LAND OF (LOT D-8x
- 1
e ; ) B & A CONSTRUCTION LLC
—_— _J— l' 13 COLUMBIA DRIVE, UNIT 2, AMHERST, NH 03031 {(803-768-7737)
RGHT-0F-Ra LHE WOODED f AND LAND OF (LOT D-265h
BOUNDARY LIKE i
= ! THE TERRELL-HOLT
' U
— . e STATE & MASHUA NH ] I FAMILY REVOCABLE TRUST-2005
LINE 429,44’ DUNSTABLE, MA IsFErR NIZ53'38W  179.00° RPE PER PATRICIA E. TERRELL-HOLT, TRUSTEE
DUNSTABLE, WA - g 18 GROTON ROAD, NASHUA, NH 03062-1033
WOODED
SCALE: 1"=60" JANUARY B, 2020

Surveying ¢ Engineering ¢ Land Planning ¢ Permitting ¢ Septic Designs

FIELDSTO®NE

(LAND CONSULTANTS, PLLC|

——— e — EDGE OF PIYED RO
HCRD: PLAN §9573

OWNERS SIGNATURE (LOT D-5) DATE

GRAPHIC SCALE

OWHERS SIENATURE (LOT D-265) DATE
120" 180"

R H
{___APPROVED BY NASHUA PLANNING BOARD LOTLINE ALISTMENTAREA GHART | & & o e
LOT Ho. foRMER it IMFERIAL: 1%=50"

CHAIR, DBATE: 3.658 AC. — PARCEL & G918 AL. 204 Elm Street, MilPord, NH 03055
MAN; 0-5 (158,368 SF) | (110358 5F) | (40,000 SF) Phuna: (603) G72-5456 Eax: (603) 413-5456

- .. 3 www, FleldatoneLoandC Itants.com

secorun: s | [ ity s, —
. - : A 02/05/20 REVISE PER NASHUA PLANNING REVIEW NPE | TdB MDP
wev. | DATE DESCRIFTION c/c | on | o | e z2amooone | pros o, 232200 SHEET WD, (R-1 PAGE NO. 1 0F 1
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City of Nashua
Planning Department Planning & Zoning ~589-3090
229 Main Street WEB  www.nashuanh gov
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

VARIANCE APPLICATION (ZBA)

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIQNS WILL BE RETURNED TO
APPLICANT.

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.
I. VARIANCE INFORMATION

1. ADDRESS OF REQUEST @7 AMHERST ST, NASHUA, NH j

Zoning District|_(#B | sheet| (2 | Lot[LES2Z

2. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:
(1) ADDITIONAL WALL SIGN,; 22.3 SF OF ADDITIONAL WALL SIGN AREA

II. GENERAL INFORMATION
1. APPLICANT / OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

(Print Name):{7 ELEVEN |
Applicant’s signature [Letter atiached | Date| _ 1
Applicant’s address|367 AMHERST ST. NASHUA, NH ]
Telephone number F{484-883-3840  _|c:| _ __| E-mail: [permexpress@outiook.com |
2. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name):|7 ELEVEN 1
*Owner’s signature [Letter attached 1 Date| l
Owner’s address [367 AMHERST ST. NASHUA, NH ]
Telephone number H{ el _ {E-mait i

*Agents and/or option holders must supply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).

\ \/M{\fv'/#//\fv’-\l‘\/-ffifva'u’f-’\//\/I/\’fu"r‘u/lm/-f\r’mfmfa/\/m/v'v‘#/-fv‘qlv’{v’-/\/\f‘ffv'v‘ifv'v'\/fv‘-f-fv-l"-/'-!uﬁ/-’u’fnﬁv‘w’v’f{#‘v’fv’fv’v’v’wf.’v’\’»"\Fv"\ffd'v‘-’u"w’\
5
/

1S

Land Use Code Section(s} Requesting Variances From: [40 =¥ {of; [C) [’) L LE) {‘a-l

W o o A o o o s P A A A A A A A A A A A ot A A A A A A S A A AT AT A A A A AT A NN A A L A A A A A AN A A A A A A A A A A AN A AN A AN T AN S o A A A o o

3 0‘ 5( tg (22

. 3\

2 {OFFICE USE ONLY] Date Received Date of hearing Application checked for completeness: ‘ g’F -
2 o
S o
S PLR# Aza - Mﬂ Board Action :E
N i
;S [} application fee [] Date Paid Receipt # ;E
o ~
38 signage fee [ Date Paid Receipt # 2
PAS N
:S s certified mailing fee [] Date Paid Receipt # , ;’g‘
3 2
5

) >



VARIANCE APPLICATION Address

Page 2

AL wOw

1. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your
case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a Variance” for further information.

1.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The proposed use must
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

This will not be contrary to the public interest because nothing will be changing to the public

eye other than a cleaner look. After multiple years the existing signs are faded and run down

from enduring the weather conditions. The new signs will be more appealing to the

community.

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: {The Proposed use must not conflict with the
explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten
public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

r’ﬂmmxiﬁmgsignmemmﬂm;apmmihﬂmﬁmm&mm“re
: lnce like. for like.

Substantial justice would be done to the properiy-owner by granting the variance, because: (The benefits to
the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

7 Eleven will like to continue business in the City of Nashua and take part in
|.__making the appearance of the City appealing to the public eve.

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (The Board will consider
expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including personal
knowledge of the members themselves.)

This proposal will not diminish the values of the surrounding properties because this

business use and appearance is staying the same and has been in business at this location

!QL many years.

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19

—ag X



VARIANCE APPLICATION Address

Page 3

Boww

5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinamnce results in unnecessary hardship,
because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question,
the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way, Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively, you can establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that
would be permitied under the ordinance. If there is any reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted
under the ordinance, this alternative is not available.

7 Eleven is proposing to replace the existing signs like for like for a cleaner, nicer appearance
to the community. The existing signs were once approved by the City and it is imperative for
the signs to stay consistent to ensure customer identification of the business, The (4) wall

| signs and 112.3 square feet in sign area are necessary for consumers visibility at the busy
intersection.

IV. USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions below that are applicable, Your answers to these guestions will allow staff to better understand
your request.

Total number of employees [: Number of employees per shift :____]

a.
b. Hours and days of operation [ 1

c. Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by custosmers, clients, vendors and solicitors ::]
d. Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises} A

e. Number of parking spaces available

f. Describe your general business operations:

g Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — landscaping, lighting, pavement,
structural changes, signage, access and circulation:

I hereby acknowledge that [ have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with
all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically
mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal.

A% YTV, g [n,\gg LO

Sighature of Applicant Date
pie. TN UtO sTitho2o
Date

Print Name

g,

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later then Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. If vou would like a copy,

please indicate below:

O3 1will pick it up at City Hall

O Please email it to me at E j
B Please mail it tome at | _ ]

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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Letter of Authorization

April 10, 2020

To Whom it May Concern -

As an agent of 7-Eleven, Inc., | authorize Pro-Signs, Inc. to apply for and obtain permits and variances for
work related to the proposed upgrades at 7-Eleven store number 24433 located in Nashua, NH.

if there are questions or concerns related to this autharization or the proposed work, please do not
hesitate to reach out.

e P

Thank you,

Robert Blake

7-Eleven, Inc.

Construction Manager, LEED AP
Cell # 610-213-9565

Robert.Blake®7-11.com



BRAND CONVERSION SCOPE
OVERVIEW

\ w

1. MAIN ID SIGNAGE
2. CANOPY IMAGE AND SIGNS
3. DISPENSER BRANDING

DRAWING LIST

COVER
B-1 (BUILDING SIGN)

B-2 (BUILDING SIGN DETAILS)
CW-1 (CAR WASH)

CW-2 (CAR WASH DETAILS)

TANK AND LINE UPGRADE PROGRAM S-1 (FREESTANDING SIGN)

S-2 (SIGN DETAILS)

EXISTING BRAND IS 7-ELEVEN BUILDING AND GASOLINE GC-1 (GAS CANOPY IMAGE)

GC-2 (CANOPY SIGNS/DETAILS)

SCOPE: BUILDING AND GASOLINE TO REMAIN 7-ELEVEN BRAND AND WILL BE D-1 (DISPENSER DETAIL)

MAT-1 (MATERIALS)

BROUGHT UP TO CURRENT IMAGE STANDARDS AS PART OF THE TANK AND LINE | P-1(PanT specs)
UPGRADE PROGRAM FACILITY INFORMATION

7 ELEVEN #24433
361 AMHERST ST

Vicinity Map NASHUA NH 03063
PROJECT LOCATION '
8 . v Jurisdiction:
7 E LEVE N #2443 3 A N City of Nashau
o Zoning Classification:
361 AMHERST ST ] GB
Parcel ID:
NASHUA NH 03063 o i
v Sheet:
SITE SCOPE SUMMARY COVER
A AN A A AN A e ' Drawing Set Revision:
BUILDING — INSTALL NEW SIGN Pate e '_ R1
MID — REFACE ADDING DIESEL ataiipmane® oy
CANOPY - INSTALL NEW by Dy sk @ o Ouen
DISPENSERS — INSTALL NEW : '
DIESEL CONVERSION %,
LSI Graphic Soluti
]E Approved By Robert Blake 9260 p:ei.i'ln?fvood‘i\'::?vw
Project: IMAGE CONVERSION Drawn By: Kevin Sommer Date: 05/08/19 PP 9 “y 119 North Canton, OH 44720
(330) 494-8515

© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS  This document is the property of [.ST INDUSTRIES INC, It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the condi tions that it and the mformation disclosed herein be retained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in part, and it and the information disclosed herein shall not
be used or disclosed to others for use for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by LSI INDUSTRIES [NC.



BRAND CONVERSION
DETAILS

I NSTALL N EW BU I LDI NG TATEYAMA BUILDING FASCIA TO BE
COVERED WITH ACM THAT IS

PAINTED SW 7675 SEAL SKIN

(1) EXISTING BUILDING SIGN — FRONT

33" X 369" =85.3 SF

IGN L

- -- A
&

= D PROPANE et —d = e y . 05 W1 1 | :
- '. E /__.—'—'- 2 = A LAt j;_- -, - = L L " " _'. . CANOPY]
- QR oy | - (RS § ) Aty 5
1 iv Kt = Rt 1, ! ; oy J %& S
: it = T ! | L 1 8]'8 ,8'

el

il B (1§

-

o 3 = . 1 | | ' s FACILITY INFORMATION

7 ELEVEN #24433
361 AMHERST ST
NASHUA NH 03063

Sheet:
B-1 (BUILDING SIGN)

Sheet Revision:
RO

LSI Graphic Solutions
9260 Pleasantwood Ave. NW
North Canton, OH 44720
(330) 494-8515

© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS  This document is the property of LSI INDUSTRIES INC. It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the conditions that it and the information disclosed herein be retained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in pant, and it and the information disclosed herein shall not
be used ar disclosed to others for use for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by LSI INDUSTRIES INC.
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30'-9 1/16" (OAL)

70.9" 70.9"

>|
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Sign Area (Cabinet) = 85.3 SF

BRAND CONVERSION
DETAILS

FACILITY INFORMATION

7 ELEVEN #24433
361 AMHERST ST
NASHUA NH 03063

Sheet:
B-2 (BUILDING SIGN DETAILS)

Sheet Revision:
RO

LS| Graphic Solutions
9260 Pleasantwood Ave. NW
North Canton, OH 44720
(330) 494-8515

© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS  This document is the property of LSI INDUSTRIES INC. It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the conditions that it and the information disclosed herein be retained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in part, and it and the information disclosed herein shall not
be used or disclosed to others for use for any other purpose except as specifically anthorized in writing by LSI INDUSTRIES INC.




THIS IS A REFACE OF THE EXISTING SIGN. DO NOT MOVE CABINETS OR ALTER STRUCTURE. SIGN SCOPE

(@ EXISTING MAIN ID SIGN (119 SF) (@ PROPOSED MAIN ID SIGN (115 SF) 1. INSTALL ALL FACES AS SHOWN
7-Eleven Logo Face = 88" x 84" =52 SF 7-Eleven Logo Face = 85.375" x 84" = 50 SF g’PFélngci?l[gﬁSPER 7-ELEVEN
Price Face = 88" x 84" =52 SF Price Face = 85.375" x 84" = 50 SF
Entrance Face = 88" x 24" = 15 SF Entrance Face = 85.375" x 24" = 15 SF

Digital Copy Area LEDs = 44.9375" x 22.0625" x 2= 13.8 SF

I< 85.375"

[fe——

TT | TT

REPLACE EXISTING 7-ELEVEN
FACE WITH NEW STANDARD
M-50 FACE DUE TO FADING

ELEVERN PAINT POLES SW 7675 “SEAL SKIN” SIGN LOCATION MAP
. PER SE! SPECIFICATIONS — EXISTING MAIN ID SIGN

— [ REGULAR UNLEAD™D REPLACE PRICE FACE WITH
: NEW STANDARD M-50 PRICE

|

FACE WITH PRICEVISION EPC
20" DIGITS

QL 22

*_

I
DIESEL |

T I
<L
S o R
To] i i
R o~ s
¥ O FACILITY INFORMATION
L _
e — I{ —- REPLACE CUSTOM ENTRANCE /
==l iy - 7 ELEVEN #24433
IENTRANCE - f ENTRANCE > } OPEN 24 HOURS FACES WITH NEW 361 AMHERST ST
‘ DUE TO FADING NASHUA NH 03063
— | 44 15016 OPEN 24 HOURS Shoet
MR e TV $-1 (Freestanding Sign)
RO et L 3 @ SIDEB Sheet Revision:
M ’ﬁf&» . n = RO
Y + L.
NOTE: REPLACE EXISTING NOTE: GASOLINE PRICES MUST || NOTE: INSTALLER MUST COMPLETE INSTALLATION CHECKLIST PER MANUFACTURERS LS| Graphic Solutions
FLUORESCENT LAMPS WITH BE RED LED FONT DIESEL PRICES || REQUIREMENTS. INSTALLER MUST FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'’S INSTALLATION 92,33 r’;’,jegsa;;“""’gm‘;‘;z’gw
LED RETROFIT IF NEEDED MUST BE GREEN LED FONT INSTRUCTIONS INCUDING VENTING DETAILS TO MAINTAIN PROPER AIR GAP. (333’; 4048515

© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS  This document is the property of LSI INDUSTRIES INC. It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the conditions that it and the information disclosed herein be retained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in pamt, and it and the information disclosed herein shall not
be used or disclosed to others for use for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by LSI INDUSTRIES INC.



CANOPY SIGN DETAILS

ORIENTATION MAP E1] [ e
ELEVATIONS 1 through 4 ; e ' “eoh > E CANOPY SIGNS
i : QUANTITY (3) 36" LOGO
< SIGNS 9 SF EA =

36 SF Total Sighage

1. INSTALL NEW CANOPY IMAGE AS
SHOWN.

2. INSTALL NEW SIGNS AS SHOWN
3. PAINT CANOPY COLUMNS PER 7-

&
E3 6’3
ml CANOFY E (;Q?
Ay, N [i j. o
sksrsr E1 E2

VATIONS W S— ‘I“ ey . ELEVEN SPECIFICATIONS (SEE
» [ H " [1] - S SHEET P'1)
Existing signs are 36" x 36" = 9 SF EA. 3 4. INSTALL NEW FIRE

EXTINGUISHERS AND CABINETS
PER SITE SPECIFIC SCOPE

5. INSTALL NEW TRASH AMENITY
UNITS PER SITE SPECIFIC SCOPE

(3) 9 SF SIGNS = 27 SF Total Signage

FACILITY INFORMATION

7 ELEVEN #24433
361 AMHERST ST
NASHUA NH 03063

Sheet:
GC-1 (GAS CANOPY IMAGE)

Sheet Revision:
R1

LS| Graphic Solutions
9260 Pleasantwood Ave. NW
North Canton, OH 44720
(330) 494-8515

-© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS =~ This document is the property of LSI INDUSTRIES INC. It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the conditions that it and the information disclosed herein be tetained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in part, and it and the information disdosed herein shall not
be used or disclosed to others for use for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by LSI INDUSTRIES INC.



CANOPY DETAILS
VARIABLE

DETAIL1 ¢24" 36" 24" VARIABLE 24“>
e 2

36"

GENERAL DETAILS

VARIABLE

——DETAIL 2 424" VARIABLE 2 ">I
oty s

36"

DETAIL 3 - DETAIL 5

--3 ” .
6-% 063" ALUMINUM RETURN & e e e
. 48 S.5. PAN HEAD SCREW 1 FACILITY INFORMATION
4- 1 1/4* RETAINER 4
|
A
‘ 7 ELEVEN #24433
418 PANFORMED —— Al 361 AMHERST ST
General Requirements FORERRIRACE il i NASHUA NH 03063
D E I AI L 4 1. Wali Sign require a UL label LEDMODULE —— "I 131
2. ietters are designed to meet 2012 — Sheet:
. e e :
ot Ryl 063" ALUMINUM BACK ]
Internationa’ Buiiding Code ASCE 7-10 (115 mph Exposure €) e GC-2 (GAS CANOPY DETAILS)
3t & be instal i i i Lk
3. Walt Sign to pe instatled according to NEC and/or applicable focal codes T Bl - E sliy Sheet Revision:
4. The disconnact must be placed in direct view of the sign 01 i ’
5. Placement of UL stickers and mfg [abels {to be visible from the ground] POWER SUPPLY =+ e RO
WALL PRE-CAST CONCRETE, WOOD BLOCKNG, EIFS WaLL Wr GLASS MATTE .
TWE ERERCIEER CONCRETE RLYMOOD CORMNSULATON | SHEATHING, PLYWCOD e
—h— TN [T J-BOY, UL LISTED W/ -]
I C | | | | | | ELECT. DISCONNECT SWITCH
SECT.ON e < SENNNIE ) TE DS e e b ‘
i — - 1}{ | i : K (TO BE Dsrsaégrge?ﬁ :\Pf E&?FL{?%ET} L Al N— T AL WACL PENETRATIONS
PR Vi o i RS LT
—N— ——N— - gt - LSI Graphic Solutions
@7 SLEEYE ANCHOR oLE" EXTBNSION ‘ ©38° FHREADED ROT e DRAIN HOLE W? LIGHT BAFFLE 8
ANCHOR | "ie3a"B0LT, 7 MIN ANCHOR, 4" MIN. BB | oy anreoRPve | e TSRO (WHEN NECESSARY) 4 el oLt
EVEEOMENT EMBEDMENT . COMPRESSION SLEEVE | ‘ North Canton, OH 44720
(330) 494-8515

© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS  This document is the property of LSI INDUSTRIES INC. It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the conditions that it and the information disclosed herein be retained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in part, and it and the information disclosed herein shall not
be used or disclosed to others for use for anv other purnose excent as specificallv authorized in writing bv LSI INDUSTRIES [NC.



ELECTRICAL DETAILS SIGN SCOPE

All electrical components will be UL listed and approved as

ASTE, DEDICATED CIRCUIT : FOR CANOPY SIGN e :
. . 4
A 7ELEVEN SINGLE FACED CANCOPY CABINET {3ISIGNS) | CABMEY TOTAL: per MEC (6095, and Maikee as per INIEC GORES the

CEA 223 \n 29 DTV 1 INOWGE LED POWERR SUPPELIES 1 1 AM? BACH) 51 ANF EACH installation of the wiring will be done as per FBC 4505.4

s 1QrY: 1} and designed to UL 48. All signs are to be grounded and
20 AMP WEATHER PROOF DISCONNECT REQUIRED RN IS TRE bonded per 600.7 and 250.122. All wiring inside letters will
20 ANP CIRCUIT BREAKER RECOMMENDED, TBD BY LICENSED ELEC TRICIAH be high tension GTO per US sign accessories manual (SAM)

Sy =i . E242084. Primary electrical source to be supplied by
NGO TE: SECONDIR-WIRS LD FEE IS AEE Y PASHEES FREWEIE-WE GRvnE customer to within six (6) feet of sign. All primary wiring

will be #12 THWN. This sign will be built and installed in
compliance with NEC article 600, UL 48 and FBC.

All electrical components are UL listed and approved as
per NEC.5 2014.

All transformers ground fault protected & comply with
NEC 600-23.

All secondary wiring inside letter is to be high tension GTO
as per NEC-600-31.

All primary wiring to be #12 THWN as per NEC-60-5.
Grounding and bonding as per NEC 250.

Installation will comply with all of the requirements of NEC
600 & FBC.505.2.4

Signs will be controlled by a photocell or astronomical time

clock
FACILITY INFORMATION
30" CABINET .
. 30 4 p* PAN
2N CTSIZE 7 ELEVEN #24433
L -9 %" V0. )l
l L 2.7 ¥ PAN R | : 12 VOLT GE POWER SUPPLY 361 AMHERST ST
o 11 '_""T,_J_L {QTY. 1, 1.1 AMP EACH) NASHUA NH 03063
T 3] e - 20 AMP OUTDOOR “UL”
] ; RATED DISCONNECT SWITCH
u ; - -ﬂn»wPANNED 316" POLY FACE Sheet:
H % ozl t 12 | - —WHITE LED {12V SYSTEM) GC-3 (CANOPY SIGN DETAIL)
Z-|2g| | : e e e 3147 EMBOSS i,
B30l | - B —— 42 emsoss Sheet Revision:
Sl o i 14" EMBOSS RO
BN i — B -~——18-14 GAUGE SECONDARY
SRR : F e ——040 ALUM. BACK WIRE INSIDE CABINET
~ { A\ @i-————1 14 RETAINER
: 1 - ——-LAG BOLTS W/ SHIELDS
L 4 -rii ————— | | —BUILDING FASCIA
T T - WEEP HOLES
THREE (3) W9 S/F INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED WALL SIGN CABINETS.
316" THICK PAN FORMED & EMBOSSED WHITE ACRYLIC FACE W/ TRANSLUCENT VINYL GRAPHICS APPLIED
FIRST SURFACE. 4" DEEP EXTRUDED ALUM. CABINET W/ 1 1/4" RETAINERS TO BE PAINTED ) )
WHITE. CABINET TO BE INTERNALLY H.LUMINATED W/ WHITE LEDS. LS| Graphic Solutions
7-ELEVEM VINYL SPECS: 3M 3630-44 ORANGE, 3M 3630-33 RED, 3M 3630-26 GREEN 9260 Pleasantwood Ave. NW
North Canfon, OH 44720
(330) 494-8515

© 2016 LSI GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS  This document is the property of LSI INDUSTRIES INC. It contains proprietary information and is tendered subject to the conditions that it and the information disclosed herein be retained in confidence, it cannot be reproduced or copied directly or indirectly in whole or in part, and it and the information disclosed herein shall not
be used or disclosed to others for use for any other purpose except as specifically authorized in writing by LSI INDUSTRIES INC.



SMITH-WEISS SHEPARD & SPONY, P.C.

Attorneys

May 19, 2020

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL
falkc@nashuanh.gov

Carter W. Falk, AICP

Deputy Planning Manager/Zoning
Community Development Department
229 Main Street

P.O. Box 2019

Nashua, NH 03061-2019

RE: _ Daniel L. and Jane S. Richardson, Trustees
70 Berkeley Street (Sheet 48, Lot 61)

MOTION FOR REHEARING REQUEST

Dear Mr. Falk:

Please be advised that this office represents Daniel L. and Jane S,
Richardson, Trustees, in connection with the above-referenced matter. Enclosed
with this letter please find a Motion for Rehearing Request. Would you please
submit said Motion to the Zoning Board for its review and consideration.

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter.

Very truly yours, g(
LA,

Robert M. Shepard
RMS:jrw
Enclosure
cc: Daniel L. Richardson

Robert Vorbach
Vorbach Architecture

Brenda C. Smith-Weiss = Robert M. Shepard =~ Tanya L. Spony = Valerie A. Weber

47 Factory Street = PO Box 388 ~ Nashua, NH 03061-0388
603-883-1571 = Fax: 603-883-1574
www.nhlaw-nashua.com




City of Nashua

i Planning & Zoning  589-3090
P[mtzl;lgnﬁa?:ggf:wnf WEB www.nashuanh.gov
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

REHEARING REQUEST APPLICATION

Motion for Rehearing Request

The Zoning Board of Adjustment may only grant a rehearing if there was a procedurel error pertaining to the original Public
Hearing, or if the Board did not completely address each of the points of law for the variance/special exception, or if the request
for rehearing contains new information not presented or available to the Board at the original Public Hearing that may cause them
to render a different decision. This application form, and ALL supplemental information, must be submitted within 30 days of the
Public Hearing. Any information submitted after the 30-day time period will remain in the file. The 30-day time period shall be
counted in cglendar days beginning with the date upon which the Board made their decision.

Date this request is submitted (must be date stamped by City Staff):
Date of Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) decision: ___AP128,2020 .
ZBA decision was to: Grant XX . Deny
Owner/Applicant Name of case decided by ZBA: D27

Owner/Applicant Address of case decided by ZBA: 70 Berkeley Street {Sheet 48, Lot 61) : S

el L. and Jane S. Richardson, Trustees

Fl
* ™

1)

Appealing Party Name (Print): Daniel L. and Jane S. Richardson, Trustees .+ :.

Appealing Party Name (Signature):
Appealing Party Address: _ 70 Berkeley Street .
Appealing Party Phone: (H) (603) 594-9303 (W) ©

I/we respectfully request that the ZBA grant a rehearing on this matter for the following reasons (you may attach an additionel
sheet if necessary):

The Applicants applied for two (2) area variances to allow the construction of a 24’ x 24’
detached two-car garage, with an encroachment up to five (5) feet into the six (6) foot required side
yard setback (westerly property line) and to encroach up to five (5) feet into the six (6) foot required
side yard setback (northerly property line). With regard to the first variance (westerly prbperty line) a
majority of the Board found that the five (5) variance criteria for the area variance had been met. A
Motion was then made and seconded to support Variance #1. The vote was two (2) votes in favor
and three (3) votes against. No motion was made to deny the variance. No written explanation was
provided for the negative votes. The primary reason for the negative votes for the first variance
appears to be the impact on the view of the abutting property owned by Nancy G. Tropea and Daniel
Tropea at 2 Swart Street, identified as Sheet 48, Lot 57 and 58. The Tropea home is located on Lot

57 and Lot 58 is a vacant and separate



lot. In an email to the Zoning Board Nancy and Daniel Tropea explained that they were opposed to
the variance because the construction of the 24' x 24' detached garage would decrease their right to
an enjoyable view. The Board members who voted against Variance Request #1 appeared o be
concerned about the interference with the view for Nancy and Daniel Tropea. It should be noted that
the second variance request, which involved the northerly property line, was granted by the Zoning
Board by a vote of 4 to 1, after a motion to approve was made and duly seconded.

The proposed location of the 24’ x 24’ detached garage is the most reasonable location for
this structure. There is currently a small, one (1) story, dilapidated structure in this location that
encroaches upon the westerly and northerly boundary lines. The proposed 24’ x 24’ has been
designed by a qualified and licensed architect.

The view that is enjoyed by Nancy and Daniel Tropea from their home is not a view of the
ocean, a lake, a river or the White Mountains. Rather, it is a view of the home that is owned by
the Applicants and the abutting home owned by their neighbor. Please note that the Applicants’
neighbor, Fran Murphy, did not object to the variance requests. First, there really is no view
here that needs to be protected. Secondly, there is no law that supports the right to a view in
this situation. The home that is owned by the objecting neighbors, Nancy and Daniel Tropea, is
located approximately 42.5 feet from the westerly property line of the Applicants’ property. The
location of the proposed 24’ x 24’ detached garage has a much lower topography than the
elevation of the property owned by Nancy and Danie! Tropea.

The Applicants respectfully request that the Zoning Board of Adjustment reconsider its vote
on Variance #1. The Applicants assert that the Zoning Board of Adjustment was incorrect in
voting against this variance request. Further, the Applicants submit that they are willing to
construct a six (6) foot fence on the westerly property line that would be visually appealing and
would appease the objecting neighbors. Granting Variance Request #1 will allow the Applicants
to reasonably and completely use their corner lot property. The Applicants would agree to erect
a fence on the westerly boundary as a condition to granting the first variance.

The Applicants’ lot is unique because it is the smallest lot in the vicinity. The Applicants’ lot
is unique because the driveway runs very close the northerly property line. The Applicants’
property is an older property that was constructed in 1928 and the present side yard boundary

encroachment has existed for many, many years.



The proposed 24’ x 24’ detached garage meets the statutory test for unnecessary
hardship. The proposed garage cannot be functional without the setback relief. A car cannot be
backed out of the southerly stall; the car will impact the house. No fair and substantial
relationship exists between the general public purposes of the Ordinance and the specific
application of that provision to the Applicants’ property.

The construction of the 24’ x 24’ detached garage will significantly increase the value of the
Applicants’ property, resulting in an increase in the tax assessment. Further, the construction of
this detached garage will enhance all surrounding property values.

The spirit and intent of the Zoning Ordinance will be served because the proposed use by
the Applicants is a permitted use and this is an area variance, as opposed to a use variance.

The Applicants hereby incorporate by reference into this Motion for Rehearing the
Variance Application and supporting documents.

In this case, a majority of the Board found that the five (5) criteria for an area variance were
met by the Applicants for Variance #1. A motion was made and seconded, to approve Variance
#1. The body of the motion included the reasoning for the approval. The motion did not carry as
two (2) members voted to approve the motion and three (3) members voted to not approve. No
written explanation was provided by the Board for the non-approval of Variance #1. (See RSA
676:3, 1) Thereafter, the Board moved onto Variance Request #2 and granted that variance.
The Board never entertained a motion to deny Variance #1.

The statutory criteria for an area variance were found to exist by a majority of the Board for
Variance #1. Despite this finding, the Board did not vote to approve Variance #1. The same
statutory criteria were found to exist for Variance #2 and the Board voted to approve Variance

#2. The two (2) votes of the Board were logically inconsistent.

....................................................................................................
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City of Nashua

Planning Depariment Planning & Zoning  589-3080
229 Main Street WEB  www.nashuanh.gov

Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

VARIANCE APPLICATICN (ZBA)
PLEASK NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO

APPLICANT,

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.

I. VARIANCE INFORMATION
1. ADDRESS OF REQUEST |70 Berkeley St. Nashua NH |

Zoning District [R-A___ | shoct[48 | rLotfEd ]

2. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:
See Attachment A.

II, GENERAL INFORMATION

1. APPLICANT / OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)
(Print Neme):|Daniel Richardson ]
Applicant’s signature | | Date] |
Applicant’s address |70 Berkeley St. Nashua NH ]
Telephone mmber H{603 694 9303 |c{ | E-mait: [daniel6_22@comcast.net |
2. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Namc):[RICHARDSON, DANIEL L REV TRUST & JANE S RICHARDSON REV TRUST]
*Owner’s signltum| | Date] !

Owmer’s address [70 Berkeley St, Nashua NH ]

Telephone number H{603 594 9303  |c.| | E-mail: [daniel6_22@comcast.net |
*Agents and/or option holders must sapply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).

.....................................................................................................
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IIl. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your
case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a Variance” for further information.

1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The proposed use must
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the essentiel character of
the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

See Aitachment A which answers this question.

2. The proposed use wili observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use must not conflict with the
explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten
public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

| Ses Attachment A which answers this question.

3. Substential justice would be done o the property-owner Dy granting the variance, because: (The benefits to
the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

See Attachment A which answers this question.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (The Board will consider
expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including personal
knowledge of the members themselves.)

Sez Attachment A which answers this question.

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship,
because: (The applicant must cstablish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question,
the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way. Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the cssential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively, you can establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that
would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any reasonsble use (including an existing use) that is permitted
under the ordinance, this alternative is not available.

See Attachment A which answers this guestion.

IV. USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Plecase answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better understand
your request.
Total number of employecs [ ]  Number of employees per shit[____|
. Hours and days of operation | |
Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and solicitors :
Number of daily and weckly commercial deliveries to the premises] |
Number of parking spaces available
Describe your gencral business operations:

me pe g

8. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — landscaping, lighting, pavement,
structural changes, signage, access and circulation:

I hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with
all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically
mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal.

Signature of Applicant Date

Print Name Date

—— ¥

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. I you would like a copy,
plenss indicate below:

O [ will pick it wp at City Hall

O Please email it to me at I_

I Please mailittomeat |

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19



Attachment A — Answers to Questions for 70 Berkeley St Setback Varlance Application

I.2 Variance Requested:

Requesting variance to encroach 5 feet into 6 foot required side yard sethacks to replace an existing nonconforming 12x20 detached

garage with a 24x24 detached garage. Maintains existing side/rear setback penetration lines of existing single-car garage foundation

for two-car replacement garage on corner lot property. (Ref: §190-31 A.1 Dimensional standards.) Existing single-car garage site pre-
dates zoning,

I1I.1. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest because:

The public's interest is served by the maintenance and/or upgrade of existing auxillary structures to housing stock with increased
market value. The structure design will be completely in character with existing house and function as all detached garages
throughout Berkeley and Swart streets. With site being remote from public right-of-way, there is no injury to public rights. The site is
remote from any other structure, making safety of other structures non-Issue, The existing garage is in need of substantial repair and
the public's interest and health/safety is served by granting variance in concert with applicable §190-120 E, Unsafe structure.

l1L.2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance bacause:

Structure design Is constrained to be a two-car garage. Ground level will have small volume available for lawn care equipment.
Upper area design is for reasonable storage volume for sport equipment and woodworking hobby. The upper area may be
seasonally space heated. The desired 24’X24’ two-car garage size Is smaller than others in the neighborhood. It will accept two cars,
but with minimal starage of famlly items such as children’s bikes and toys, in addltion to house maintenance equipment. Thisis an
older small house that doesn’t have a lot of storage space. Structure will have electrical service from house but will have no tap
water service and no fuel service. The structure design will not compromise abutters’ property use rights and will comply with all
other ordinance requirements.

111.3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the varlance because:

Present site of existing garage is characteristic of the housing construction era throughout Berkeley and Swart streets. Review of the
property boundaries map ciarifies the predominance of detached garages are non-conforming. Nearby, there are 14 detached
garages which do not conform to setback on Berkeley Street and Swart Street {from Greeley Park to East Stark Street).

Attachment B holds multitude of city’s GIS map images of housing and garages not in conformance with setback on Berkeley St and
parallel streets..

Nearby detached two-car garages do not appear to be original to the houses, but built after the houses. The Building Dept has kindly
pravided permit date information for these. Since my existing 1953 garage permit is on file, permits for garages earlier than 1960 or
lack of permits, establishes their construction to pre-date zoning and the non-conforming site setback of nearby garages as
characteristic of the neighborhood era and accepted. The property owner deserves enjoyment of his property on par with latitude
given neighbors.

Of the 14 non-conforming detached garages, all are two-car with the exception property-owner and 36 Berkeley have the only
single-car garages in neighborhood. Having two-car garage is now a characteristic of the neighborhood. It Is equitable to allow

replacement with two-car garage.



Attachment A — Answers to Questions for 70 Berkeley St Setback Variance Application

Two-Car Garage Permit Search (from
Nearby Non-Conforming Detached Garages Building Dept)
Two-Car Parcel Single Car Parcel
12 Swart Terrace 48-70 New with a variance 2004
18 Swart Terrace 48-73 Built with the house 1966
20 Swart Terrace 48-74 No Permit Record
36 Berkeley 47-27

72 Berkeley 48-62 No Permit Record
47 Berkeley 47-50 No Permit Record
46 Berkeley 47-98 No Permit Record
45 Berkeley 47-52 No Permit Record

A permit was issued but the date was not
43 Berkeley 47-54 noted best guess prior to 1950

A permit was issued but the date was not
42 Berkeley ara7 noted best guess prior to 1960
41 Berkeiey 47-56 No Permit Record
39 Berkeley 47-58 No Permit Record

A permit was issued but the date was not
38 Berkeley 47-39 noted best guess prior to 1960

I1.4. The proposed use wiil not diminish the values of surrounding nroperties because:

An architect has been retained to ensure design is functional, compliant with architectural bullding standards and fully complements
the existing house. The siting has been and will remain unobtrusive to view of abutters and does not diminish their use of their own
property. Conditlon of abutters’ property will remaln unchanged. Abutters are particularly well-served by view of new garage.

A-2



Attachment A — Answers to Questions for 70 Berkeley St Setback Variance Application
il1.5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results In unnecessary hardshlp because:

Existing driveway Is designed for one car width and consumes available space between house and property line. Given incline of
Swart St., granite wall and abutting property ground height difference, Berkeley St side was the safe and logical location for a
driveway to access this property. it would be an unreasonable hardship to place a new garage in any other location.

Rear yard near garage within 14 feet from property line already has no utllity at present due to roll-off transition from abutters’
property height. Abutters’ property is 4 to 5 feet greater helght than existing garage ground level. Half of backyard nearest the
garage suffers from very limited flat ground. The other half of rear yard has existing diminished utility as it maintains abutters’'
ground helght and suffers yard consumption with another height transition footprint.

e, L 1 I

The new two-car garage, along with the two-car drive cape, will expand toward the house. However the 12 feet additional garage
width parallel to property line of the previously unusable 14 foot projection into yard would be converted to the enjoyment of the

property owner.



Attachment B —Detached Garages on Berkeley St. Not in Conformance to Setback
Relative to 70 Berkeley St. Setback Variance Application

North Berkeley Street

B-1



Attachment B —Detached Garages on Berkeley St. Not in Conformance to Setback
Relative to 70 Berkeley St. Setback Variance Application

Mid Berkeley Street

e —————
e e e e e
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Attachment B —Detached Garages on Berkeley St. Not in Conformance to Sethack

Relative to 70 Berkeley St. Setback Variance Application

South Berkeley Street

B-3
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Zoning Board of Adjustment
April 28, 2020
Page 12

MOTION CARRIED 4-1 (Mr. Boucher)- PER VERBAL ROLL CALL

MOTION by Mr. Lionel to approve variances #2 and 3 on behalf of
the owner and applicant as advertised, both requests considered
collectively. Mr. Lionel stated that the variance is needed to
enable the applicant’s proposed use of the property, given the
location of the church and the driveway, it is hard to see and
is shared by another property, and the church is set way back
from the roadway, and the Board doesn’t believe that there 1is
another reasonably feasible method to pursue other than a
variance.

Mr. Lionel stated that the request is within the spirit and
intent of the ordinance.

Mr. Lionel said that the Board believes it will not adversely
affect the property values of surrounding parcels. Mr. Lionel
stated that the request is not contrary to the public interest,
and substantial justice ig served.

SECONDED by Mr. Shaw.
MOTION APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY 5-0 PER VERBAL ROLL CALL.
*** 5.MINUTE BREAK ***

5. Daniel L. & Jane 8. Richardson, Rev. Tr. (Owners) 70 Berkeley
Street (Sheet 48 Lot 61) requesting the following variances
from Land Use Code Section 190-31; 1) to encroach up to 5 feet
into the 6 foot required side yard setback (western property
line); and, 2} to encroach up to 5 feet intc the 6 foot
required side yard setback (northern property line) - both
requests to replace a nonconforming 12’x20’ detached garage on
a corner lot with a 24’'x24’ detached two-car garage with
storage above. RA Zone, Ward 3.

Voting on this case:

Mariellen MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Clerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher
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Dan Richardson, 70 Berkeley Street, Nashua, NH. Mr. Richardson
said that architect Rcbert Vorbach is with him in the room.

Mr. Richardson said that the garage is from about 1953, a
20"x12’ garage in the corner of the lot, and the house was built
about 1929, before zoning laws came into the City.

Mr. Richardson said that the intent is to replace the garage
with a new garage, no change in use. He said that it is a one-
car garage, and wants to make it a two-car garage, which is
typical in the neighborhood, and there is only one other one-car
garage at 36 Berkeley Street, all the others are two-car
garages. He said that the garage will not be against the public
interest, it will be completely in character with the existing
house, and with all other garages in the area. He said that the
site, in the corner of the lot, is remote from public view, and
it is not adjacent to any other buildings. He said that there
are no safety issues where it is proposed. He said that the
garage is in bad condition, and ig getting worse, the roof is
falling apart, and the foundation is starting to push in, and
it’'s becoming a problem. He said it is within the public
interest to rebuild the garage with a safer structure.

Mr. Richardson said that the request will observe the spirit of

the ordinance; it is enough room for vehicles and lawn
equipment, and storage of household items. He said it will have
no water or fuel service going to it. He said it will not be
heated.

Mr. Richardson said that substantial justice would be done to
the property owner by granting the variance, because the site of
the existing garage is characteristic of the neighborhood, most
all other detached garages in the area are fundamentally two-
car. He said that many of the existing neighborhood garages are
also non-conforming as this one is.

Mr. Richardson said that the proposed use will not diminish the
property values of surrounding parcels. He said that he
submitted a photo in the package of the existing garage, it is a
mess, and a brand new garage would certainly enhance the view to
the abutter’s property.

Mr. Richardson said that the lot is four feet lower than the
abutter to the west, the topography rolls off, about 15 feet,
just to come off of that elevation. He said that most of the
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yard is consumed by a rolling hill, so it’s almost unusable. He
said that there really isn’t any other place to put the garage.
He said that the driveway will stay as is, and there really
isn’t any other place to put the garage.

Robert Vorbach, Architect, 58 Manchester Street, Nashua, NH.
Mr. Vorbach said that the aesthetics of the garage will belong
to the existing house, it is a stucco home with a slate roof,
and it will be within the details and context of the existing
house.

Mr. Minkarah said that seeing as though the existing garage
would be demolished, can the garage just be shifted over four
feet in other directions to meet the setbacks.

Mr. Richardson said the issue with that is that the garage would
come so much closer to the house, you wouldn’t be able to get
the second car into left bay.

Mr. Currier asked if the topography challenge is due to a
septic, or is it just the way the land is graded.

Mr. Richardson said that the entire back yard was a hill, and it
helped cause the problems with the garage. He said that he even
had an excavator come in and haul away soil so the kids would
have a place to play.

Mr. Currier asked if the foundation of the existing garage could
be used for the new one, or if the new garage would have a new
foundation.

Mr. Vorbach said that the existing foundation is cracked and the
blocks are shifting, it is problematic from a structural
soundness, so it will all be new. He said that the northwest
corner will be the datum for the new foundation, which will be
10 inches of poured concrete with a frost wall and footer, all
new. He said that the excavation will be done with minimal, if
any, damage to abutting properties.

Mr. Currier asked about the roof, he said that the drawing makes
it look more 1like a two-story garage with a much shallower
pitch.

Mr. Vorbach said that it’ designed as a story and one-half, the
pitch is in harmony with the house. He said that if the pitch is
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lowered, it makes the usable space on the loft much less. He
said that the 12-pitch at 45 degrees is the best match for the
house.

SPEAKING IN FAVOR:

Mr. Falk said that he has an email from Francis Murphy of 72
Berkeley Street, who is in support. He read it into the record.

SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION OR WITH QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS:

E-mail submitted in opposition from Nancy Tropea, 2 Swart
Terrace. Mrs. MacKay read the email into the record, and stated
that they also own the vacant lot north of their house as well.

SPEAKING IN FAVOR — REBUTTAL:

Mr. Richardson said that the basgis for the opposition on both
the west and north side makes two assertions. He said that they
believe the property values will decrease, and hasn’t found any
data that new construction will decrease someone’s property
values. He said that the neighbor on the north has no issue.
He said he cannot conceive how the new garage would impact the
abutter’s property values. He said that that the neighbor
states that the size of the garage impacts their enjoyable view.
He said he’s never heard of something like this, as there is a
huge maple tree that blocks the view, and it does with the old
and the proposed new garage, as the tree is enormous. He sgaid
that he is surprised that the abutter would prefer the view of
the existing garage, as it is falling apart, rotting, peeling
paint, and the roof is collapsing, and cannot see how the
abutter would be an enjoyable view. He said that the revised
height of the garage would meet the ordinance. He said that the
abutters view wouldn’t change; it would be exactly the same.

SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION OR WITH QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS- REBUTTAL:
No one, as Mrs. Tropea sent an email and was not Present.
Mr. shaw asked what the height is to the peak of the elevation.

Mr. Vorbach said the new height would be 10 feet more than the
existing garage, so it would be 17'-7".

END OF PUBLIC HEARING, BEGINNING OF PUBLIC MEETING.
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Mr. Lionel said that he is in favor.

Mr. Minkarah said that he is in favor, a two car garage 1is
consistent with the neighborhood, as are the setbacks, and a
24'x24' garage is certainly a very standard size.

Mr. Boucher said he supports the application as it stands.
Mr. Kanakis said he is in support of the application.

Mr. Currier said that the wview from the western abutter isg
drastically different with the new two-story garage. He said
that the direct abutter owns two lots, and is not in favor.

Mr. Shaw said he concurs with Mr. Currier, he said he has
gimilar concerns, and this garage would be so close to the
abutter. He said that the structure would be about ten or so
feet width-wise closer, and it would be ten feet higher, it
almost amounts to it being right on the property line, or one
foot off. He said that the size of the garage is still pretty
significant.

Mr. Lionel asked about Land Use Code Section 190-31, for
accessory structures.

Mr. Falk said that the building height is measured at the mid-
point between the eave and ridge. He said that staff has
brought this issue up with the applicant and the architect, and
believe that this code has been met. He said that a drawing was
submitted that shows the midpoint between the eave and ridge,
and how it meets the 10 foot setback.

Mrs. MacKay said that it looks as if they placed the garage in
the location chosen because a car could not navigate and come
into the garage, especially the bay on the left.

Mr. Minkarah said he recalled that testimony.

Mrs. MacKay saild that utilization of the garage cannot be
accommodated in the altered position. She said she understands
the abutter’s position, but the property owner has rights to
utilize their property for both sides of the garage. She said
she is in support.
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MOTION by Mr. Boucher on behalf of the applicant to grant the
variances as advertised.

Mr. Boucher said that the approvers of this variance find that
the variance is needed to enable the applicants proposed use of
the property, given the special conditions of the property, the
Board discussed the topography issue, and some of the pre-
existing issues, the condition of the current garage, and that
this garage pre-dated zZoning.

Mr. Boucher stated that the benefit sought by the applicant
cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably feasible, the
applicant did describe the fact that if the garage was shifted
over, it would be a challenge with cars coming in, and the
applicant did look at other options coming in off of Swart
Street but there were many other obstacles.

Mr. Boucher said that the request is within the spirit and
intent of the ordinance.

Mr. Boucher said that it will not affect property values; there
was no testimony or evidence one way or another.

Mr. Boucher said it is not contrary to the public interest, and
substantial justice is served.

SECONDED by Mr. Lionel.

Mr. Shaw said he is in support of one of the two variances, the
second one, to the north Property line. He said it is already a
20~-foot run that is existing with the same kind of encroachment,
and the abutter at 72 Berkeley is in support. He suggested
taking each request separately.

Mr. Falk said that the Board should vote on each variance
separately.

MOTION RETRACTED by Mr. Boucher.

MOTION by Mr. Boucher to grant variance #1 as advertised on
behalf of the owner. Mr. Boucher said that the Board spoke
about the topography and the garage pre-dating zoning and the
location of the garage and the condition of the garage, and the
Board finds that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be
achieved by some other method reasonably feasible for the
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applicant to pursue, the Board spoke about the other options
that the applicant looked at off of Swart Terrace, and find that
the method reasonably feasible to pursue, other than an ares
variance.

Mr. Boucher said that the Board finds that it is within the
spirit and intent of the ordinance.

Mr. Boucher said that it will not adversely affect the property
values of surrounding parcels, it is not contrary to the public
interest, and substantial justice would be served.

SECONDED by Mr. Lionel.
Roll Call for vote:

Mr. Shaw against.

Mr. Currier against.
Mr. Boucher in support.
Mr. Lionel against.
Mrs. MacKay in support.

MOTION FAILS 2-3.

MOTION by Mr. Boucher to grant variance #2 on behalf of the
owner as advertised. Mr. Boucher stated that the variance is
needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the property,
given the special conditions of the pPrcperty, the Board
discussed the topography, the garage pre-dating zoning, and the
benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some other
method reasonably feasible for the applicant to pursue, other
than an area variance, the applicant spoke about other options
that there were on the property and challenges that exist on the
property.

Mr. Boucher said that the request is within the spirit and
intent of the ordinance.

Mr. Boucher stated that the request will not adversely affect
the property values of surrounding parcels, it will not be
contrary to the public interest, and substantial justice is
served.

SECONDED by Mr. Lionel.
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ROLL CALL:

Mr. Shaw in support.

Mr. Currier in opposition.
Mr. Boucher in support.
Mr. Lionel in support.
Mrs. MacKay in support.

MOTION APPROVED 4-1,

*** 5-Minute Break *#**

6. Brijesh Suhag (Owner) 60 Tennyson Avenue (Sheet B Lot 363)
requesting special exception from Land Use Code Section 190-
15, Table 15-1 (#3) to maintain an after-the-fact accessory
(in-law) dwelling unit. R18 Zone, Ward 8.

Voting on this case:

Mariellen MacKay, Chair
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier, Clerk

Rob Shaw

JP Boucher

Brijesh Suhag, 60 Tennyson Avenue, Nashua, NH. Mr. Suhag said
that they are proposing an after-the-fact accessory dwelling
unit, He said that the unit wasg there and designed. He said
that the unit would be used for his parents when they visit, and
they come for several months at a time. He said that when he
went into City Hall to get the unit authorized, he learned that
it was never fully permitted, and then applied for the special
exception. He said that the parking is fine, it has a garage
and enough room.

Mr. Boucher asked about the special conditions.

Mrs. MacKay went over the special conditions, and Mr. Suhag said
he will be in compliance with all of them.

SPEAKING IN FAVOR:
No one.

SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION OR WITH QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS:
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